
  

Washington, D.C. 20537 

REPORT 
of the 

IDENTIFICATION DIVISION 
LATENT FINGERPRINT SECTION 

  

YOUR FILE NO. 164=497 February 17, 1977 
FBI FILE NO, 164-2111 
LATENT CASE NO. An~45410 

TO: ADIC, Los angeles-“~ 

RE: NORJACK 

REFERENCE: Airtel 1/24/77 
EXAMINATION REQUESTED BY: Tos Angeles 

SP ECIMENS: 

The previously reported latent prints in the 
captioned case are not identical with the fingerprints of 
Bryant Coffelt, FBX #590868. 

No palm prints of Coffelt are available for 
comparison. 
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Assistant Director, Identification Division 
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SAC, SEATTLE (164-81). : 2/28/77 

SAC, LAS VEGAS (164-60) RNC 

  

  

  

  

    

    

NORGACK 

O00: SEATTLE 

Re Les Angeles airtel to the Bureau, 1/24/77. 
. oe 

On 2/23/71, | | b6 
| | Nevada, was reinterviewed by SAs ROBERT J. MC RINLEY / bic 
and | i i 

“At this timel_____ | acknowledged that the individual 4 
he feels to he DD. B.. COOPER wa 2 d . 
COFPELT never showed 

| 
| 
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

| fe said that COPFELT claimed re: 
arter ne landed | | be age 

| | b7c Se 
| jstated that| | accompanied -COFFELT b7D | 
to a point aporoximately | Oregon to: i 

Land that COFFELT claimed to have : 3 

| | ie said COFFELT then i 
rointed out] 4 
  

      
could offer no further information regarding 4. 

bic 

b7?D 

  this at this tine. 

~ Seattle 
l)- Los Angeles (164-497) -(Info} 
1 - Portland (164-41). (Info) 
l - Las Vegas 
RIM/kins 
{5) 

  

    
  

    

       



  

  

WFO 164-169 

TED: smv 
L 

The following individuals employed at Hoffmann 
Interiors, Incorporated, 7020 Westmoreland Avenue, Takoma 
Park, Maryland (formerly the Hoffmann Furniture Company of 
Washington, D.C.}, were displayed photographs of BRYANT 

All of the individuals 
listed were employed by the Hoffmann Furniture Company 
during the period of time COFFELT was allegedly employed 
at Hoffmann Furniture Company (1963 -— 1970); 

COFFELT with negative results. 

  

    

Hoffmann interiors, Incorporated 
  

  

Hoffmann Interiors,   Incorporated 
      
Hoffmann Interiors, 

  

  

Hoffmann Interiors, 

  

    
“Hotfmann interiors, 

Incorporated 

Incorporated . 

Incorporated 
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FD-302 (REV. 11-27-70} a ® . 
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ee 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

% Date. of transcription 3/2/77 

- 
| | Haxryiand, was interviewed at her residence and 
urnished the following information: 

Stated that [— | was 
  

  

    

the | lthe Hoffmann Furniture Company, 2447 
th Street, N.W., Washineton, B.C. During! 

Se in’ the| 
  She said] [solid | [approximately five 
years ago an Ss now Hoffmann Interiors, Incorporated, 
7020 Westmoreland Avenue, Takoma Park, Haryland. 

She was displayed two photographs of BRYANT 
COFPFELT. She identified COFFELT as having been employed 
as a used furniture salesman on an intermittent basis fron 
approximately 1963 to 1970. COFFELT worked on a commission 
basis and on occasion he would leave from work without 
notice and return some months Later saying he had ta 
% medical course somewhere in the Midwest. She sald 

|hired COFTELT back because he was a smooth 
taiker and a good salesman. She, however, considered hin 
a phony because she never believed he was taking medical 
courses, She was uneware of nny of COFFELT's private life, 
his associates er hobbies. 

  

She did recall, however, thet at one time COFFILT 
showed up at the furniture store driving a Cadillac limousine. 
He was in the company of an elderly man. [t apycared to her 
that COFFELT was acting as a chauffer for the eiderly centieman. 
Uc alse was attempting ta seli, him some old furniture since 
the elderly man was interested in antiques. She was unable 
to recall any additional information abaut the incident. 

She deseribed COFFELY as follows: 

    

  

  

      
  

  

Race: White 
Sex: Male 
Heteht: G feet 
vergnt: ZEC pounds 
Heir! Brown 

Eyes: Color poknown » oceasionally 

inerviewed on __9 panes papey VMaryrand—" "—-ywro-te4=t09 — 

by SAs Bate dictated 

E SL¥ af28 777     
  

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. tt is the property of the FBI and is foened to your agency; 

it and its contents ara not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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3/2/77 

AIRTEL 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (164-2111) 

PRO: SAC, WEO (164-169) (P) 

RORDACK 

{909:SE) 

Bre Tsim: 
  

b6é 

b7C 

      
Re Los Angtvles airtel to Bureau dated 1/24/77. 

Euclosed for Seattle are the oririnal and ont copy 
of tvo FD-302's and an investigative insert. Enelosed for the 
Bureau and Los Auceles are onc copy each af the FO-302'r and 
the investigative insert.   

| Investigation at Yashineton, D.C., determined that 
the Hoffmann Furniture Company is no longer in business. The 
business was sold approximately five years are. It is now 
Hofimann Interiors, Ine., 7020 Vestmoreland Avenua, Takoma 
Park, Haryland. ‘The enclosures represent the requested investigation 
in this matter. 

b& 

b7c 

  

  

    
  

  

’ in 1966,]| | No ved by was 
i noted. The investiration vas instituted by to 

dotermine the veracity of information received from the 
Lavrence, Ransas, Police Department that indicatad that COFFELT 
Was spendjuc f money in Lawrence, Kansas, and 

worked for the FEI and he worked 
for the Justice Department in Washineton, D.C. (i0C). Investica~ 
tion at Lawrence, Kansas, and WoC deternined that COFFULT was 2 
student of the Gniversity of Manpas and intermittently he 
resided in WhO, COPrPELT was alsa the companion and chauffer 

EOEOe AlpST ee ( Ids-207) (Ene. BY ye 
B-Seattle Ciena Stj}(Ine. 5) a 

ayerl : 
L-UEO wee ; 

ey eV 

  

of 0   
  

DB Cooper-2554?     _ 
     



  

  

FD-302 (REV. 11-27-70) @ . 2 : 

—_ ‘ a 
3 HW . 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

3/2/77 
Date of transcription 

i
 

  

}. 
| | Maryland, | jof the Hoffmann Furniture 

OMpPaANY , 2447 18th Street, N.W., Washington, D.C., advised 
as follows: 

  

He stated that | 
approximately five years ago and the new owners use the 
name Hoffmann Interiors, Incorporated, and are lecated at 
7020 Westmoreland Avenue, Takoma Park, Maryland. He said 
the employment records tor[ _]former™ company had been 
destroyed. 

  

was furnished two photepraphs of BRYANT 
COFFELT .. identified the photographs. He said 
BRYANT COFFILT was caployed_by las & salesman in 
the used furniture portion He was employed 
on a commission basis and worked for | from approximatcly 

1863 through 1970. 

      

  

  

[sd said COFFELY told him he was studying 
medicine and on occasion would leave his employment unannounced 
and return_a few months later stating he was taking a medical 
course. | would always rehire him since COFFELT was 
a smooth talker and a good salesman. 

  

  

    deseribed COFFELT as follows: 
  

Race: White 
Sex: Hale 
Height: 6 feet 
Weight: 180 pounds 
Hair: Brown 

was unable to recall any additional 
information concerning COPFELT. 

  

  

Interviewed on 2 f 2 5/ a7 at _| | FaryTand rife # WR FA4.369 _ 

HAs 
by Woiserla Dete dictated a} ROLF 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. [t is the property of the FBI and is loaned ta your agency; 

      

  

    

it and its contents are net to be distributed quiside your agency. 
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3/10/77 

AIRTEL ATRMATL 

TO: SAG, BUFFALO o 

FROM? SAC, HONOLULU (164-85) (P) 

SUBJECT: MORJAK 
(00: Seattle) 

Re Los Angeles airtel to Bureau, 1/24/77. 

Enclosed for Buffalo is one black & white photograph 
of artist's conception of UNSUB, aka D. B. Cooper and one copy 
of Los Angeles airtel to Bureau, 1/24/77, to provide back~ 
ground information concerning BRYANT COFFELT and his possible 
involvement in captioned matter. 

On 3/9/77,L____—*dYs Gt: & Cowmnty Medical bé 
Examiner's Office, Honolulu, Hawaii, advised that records b7C 
vefleet BRYANT COFFELT died at Queen's Medical Center, 
Honoluiu, on 6/19/75, further advised that COFFELT was     

_- and cause of death was 
attributed £0 cardiac arrest complicated by emphysema. 

stated that information available concerning COFFELT’s 
death disclosad that COFFELT* 3 Lat time 
of bis death was | 

Honolulu, same 
address for Ut. ational Iintormation available 
disclosed GOFFELT was born 2/20/16 in Missouri, However, 
no employment or occupation was listed. 

    

    

  

  

2 ~~ Buffalo (Enc. 2} 
2. Kansas City 
B ~ Los Angeles 
"fn Seattle 
1 « Honolulu 
ROH: eso nee - (9) Bt at GAPE 

. . SEARCHED >” GNDEXED. 2 
SERIALIZED AR IZ Flap P7* 

| SHAR 4 44977 
DB Cooper-25545 [ore PY 

  

    
       



  

FD-36 (Rev. 7-27-76) @ @ 

  

  

        

| 

FBI 

TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLAS SIFICATION: 

K] Teletype. __] Immediate C1 TOP SECRET t 
C_] Facsimile [c} Priority ] SECRET 

(_} Airtel {xt Routine CL) CONFIDENTIAL 

CUEFTO 
&-] CLEAR       

me me ee eee ee a i ee er ee ers eae eS 

TO“DIRECTOR (164-2111} ROUTINE 

  

LEXANDRIA (164-72) ROUTINE Zul 

Rou (164-85) rourines “7, 

JAXENSAS CITY nour 72 

NERS VEGAS (164-60) rourine”) ‘7 

{PORTLAND (164-41) ROUTINE )o°%p 

SEATTLE (164-81) ROUTINE 92% 

PXESHINGION FIELD (164-169) ROUTINE 5 OU 

Br 

CLEAR 

NORJAK, 00: SEATTLE. 

RE LOS ANGELES AIRTEL TO BUREAU, JANUARY 24, 1977, 

WASHINGTON FIELD AIRTEL TO BUREAU, MARCH 2, 1977, AND HONOLULU 

ATRTEL TO BUFFALO, MARCH 10, 1977. 

  

RE: UNSUB; | | 

FOR INFORMATION OF BUREAU AND RECEIVING oFFices{ _| 

[sd cantrornta, HAS VOLUNTEERED INFORMATION       

CONCERNING SUSPECT JACK BRYANT COFFELT DURING EXTENSIVE 
SG INTERVIEW AT LOS ANGELES. rel hy sf 

ers/sva / (eg. 4G 7 US 
on i SEADCUED 

[fe ' 

ww set A af 
Transmitted Per a 

(Number) (Time} FILED cai 

DB Cocper-25547 ~% 

Approved: 
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b7C 
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PAGE TWO {LA 164-497) CLEAR   
[| Renarep THAT ABOUT ONE MONTH AGO, HE WAS ENGAGED BE | 

BY UNIVERSAL STUDIOS TO INVESTIGATE VERACITY OF INFORMATION b7D 

  

BEING FURNISHED UNIVERSAL STUDIOS BY 
      

INDICATING THAT COFFELT WAS POSSIBLY HIGHJACKER KNOWN AS D. B. 

cooper. [____] STATES TRAVELED WIDELY IN U.S. FOR UNIVERSAL 

STUDIOS INTERVIEWING PAST ASSOCIATES OF COFFELT AND SPENT 12 

  

  
HOURS INTERVIEWING 

    
    

  

  

  

[_|StatTes, DURING @NTERVIEW OF[. | Iv was bé6 
b7¢ 

ASCERTAINED THAT NEITHER| | HAD EVER b7D 

ACTUALLY| | ALLEGEDLY FROM PARACHUTE 
  

USED BY HIGHJACKER. [____| STATED COFFELT HAD MADE CASUAL 
  

  

REFERENCE | 
EFFORTS 

[| coverep MANY FACETS OF HIS S8SEU5° TO DETERMINE IF 6 | 

COFFELT HIGHJACKER, IN FACTUAL AND ORGANIZED MANNER. STATED b7D 

HE REACHED CONCLUSION COFFELT WAS PROBABLY NOT HIGHJACKER 

BASED ON FOLLOWING FACTS: 

DURING PERIOD OF HIGHJACKING, BRYANT COFFELT WAS SUFFERING 

FROM SEVERE ALCOHOLISM AND ON. VERGE OF NERVOUS BREAKDOWN. 

DB Cooper-25548    



  

  

7 o- at “ 

PAGE FOUR (LA 164~497) CLEAR’ 

JACKING AND ON DAY OF HIGHJaCKING,[|___] EMPLOYED FOR 

POTOMAC TEMPORARIES,; ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA. —_ 

[stares HAD NOT INTERVIEWED[___] IN HONOLULU NOR p7D 

HAD HE ASCERTAINED NAME OF PSYCHIATRIST REPORTEDLY TREATING 

COFFELT AT TIME OF HIGHJACKING. 

BASED ON ABOVE INFORMATION AND IN ORDER TO BRING MATTER 

TO LOGICAL CONCLUSION WITH MINIMUM INVESTIGATION, FOLLOWING 

INVESTIGATION SHOULD BE CONDUCTED: 

  

HONOLULU, CONTACT | b6 
b7c 

  

  

| | HONOLULU, AND OBTAIN NAME OF 
  

. PSYCHIATRIST TREATING COFFELT DURING PERIOD OF HIGHJACKING. 

SET OUT LEAD FOR WASHINGTON FIELD TO VERIFY COFFELT'S 

WHEREABOUTS DURING PERTINENT. PERIOD. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

BT 

DB Cooper-25550 
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, (©: Form 0 . 6 . a . - @ 

FD-74 (Rev. 7-21-67) me L , a ; fo. ; ; 

NOTE: Hand print names legibly: handwriting satisfactory : for sernainder. : : 

indices: = [3 Negative "(7 See below . | 

“Subject'’s name und alrases . : . mo, , | Character of « case. “a oo . - / 

OS . ‘{.164- Crimes aboard “an aircraft. °. yo 

: . oe ALE o. : ‘Complainant : / — y 7 / . = . : o 

. . AY ot Ty Mary Re ‘Mor rity .- te . 

cat ‘ oe ‘ nooo oS a “| Complaint received - f a oS mo ' 

ae Co fo Personal Cy Telephonic. Date 3494 Fime—O220 7 4 

~ Address of subject >_ oo ’Complagnant’s address and telephone number | . 

B OGL? Remick’ Ave 

Sun Valley; Ca 91352. -215-768- 5206. 

: Race Sen *- Height | Haw : .' | Build Birth date and q Birthplace 
jite sz , : os . 

vod TE) Male- Med . Dark ~° | Med - 
52 Age = Weight +f Eyes - + | Complexion 
ooo. aa . = : * - : - ae . hoe : 

Bo BS+45 Citemale | Med. oo. Pockmarkeld. 
“1 oy au: ' ae . 

_ 8 _ Scars, Marks ar olher date . 
f . 

Facts of complaint oO / oe Ss se . -. 
1. ~ wt : + : - : . ; . “ . ae - , 7 : : 2 ; ; - . ok ” 

€ believes she might have’ geen hijacker Sooper - at 
| won't: give address until necessary): : |S 
_S was wath wire and litte girl. S.clained to be from. 7 PIC 

“d have a bant account tnere, 
ae CEhings « “ e man is- Same, as picture she re embers. 

- . £rom-the. newspaper, but wo ld need to’seé-a ‘picture sf 
‘ _Coesper again to ke certain, — , 

Action Recommended           
  

    



  
sg ~~ FERSUZTREV= 1 arr : - () 

| BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION © : e. . 

. ‘ 

3/21/77 Date of transcription 

  

  

. | | Me. ROBERT b6 
LINCOLN TODD BECKWITH, Room 718, Central Office Buiiding, bic 

pes i Street» N.W., Washington, D.C. (WDC), telephone 
was interviewed and furnished the following 

information: 

[_] stated that ROBERT LINCOLN TODD BECKWITH b6 
is the last living descendant of ABRAHAM LINCOLN. She said bic 
that in about 1965 or 1966, BRYANT COFFELT was introduced 
to BECKWITH through BECKWITH's friend, 

COFFELT became a chauffeur and companion to 
BECKWITH. He also claimed that he was a therapist and 
assisted Mr. BECKWITH, whoL___]described as a semi- 
invalid. In exchange for his assistance, BECKWITH paid 
COFFELT an indeterminate amount of money. COFFELT 
on occasion departed the WDC area, according toL___] to 
"finish nursing education at the University of Kansas." 

  
  

In late 1966 or early 1967, COFFELT introduced 
BECKWITH to and on b6 

    

          
  
  

  

and BECKWITH! _____l in Middlesex County. __ bic 
ania, On ; 

in 
Williamsburg, Vi i BECKWITH 's 

  that BECKWITH 
[proceedings resulted and the Superior 
  

Court of WDC granted | 
indicated that the| jis currently 

in the Court of Appeals for the District she 
indicated that COFFELT did not appear at 

  
  

    

    

  

  

  

      

    

      

  
  

proceedings. 

[ Jadvisea that the last known contact. ee 
that BECKWITH had with COFFELT was on June 15, 1976, when BIC 
a deposition was taken by the trustees of BECKWITH's 
fmandnother"s—estaie—to-determine if in fact, Pd 

to the estate. COFFELT also 
. Gave a deposition. The deposition was furn é 

Williamsburg Circuit Court under the title 

; : 3/16/77 Washington, D.C. vite # WFO 164-169 
Interviewed on __| Ne 

SAs 

by Date dictated 3718/77 
SEARCHED...... ~ ANDEXED. 2... b6 
SERIALIZEO/VA EOF" 5D of WAP. b7C 

Thig document contains neither recommendatians nor conclusions of te FBI. AR prdper sy fof 61 and is foaned to your agency; 

It and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency, i FBI — LOS 

ca} DB Cooper-25552         ral



  

  

  

FD-36 (Rev. 7-27-76) 

ERANSMIT VIA: 

e FBI 

ECEDENCE: 

  

      

CLAS SIFICATION: 

i 

! 
| 
I 

F''Teletype _ (_] Immediate (} TOP SECRET 
(2 Facsimile [3 Priority (2 SECRET 
[q] Airtel (] Routine ( CONFIDENTIAL 

CJEFTO ! 
[9 CLEAR t 

Date 3/29/77 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (164-2111) 

FROM: SAC, WFO (164-169) (P) 

NORJACK 
(00: SE) 

RE: UNSUB;: 

Re WFO airtel to Bureau dated 3/2/77 and Los Angeles 
nitel to Bureau dated 3/19/77. . 

£ 

2-Bureau ( 

2-Seattle 

1-WFO 

TFD i smv 

(il)   l-Alexandria (164- 72) Cine « 
2-Honolulu (164-85)(Enc. 
asPortland (164-41) (Enc. 
(23Los Angeles ae 

Enclosed for Seattle is the original and one copy of an 
FD-302 reflecting results of an interview of 

or Mr. ROBERT LINCOLN TODD BECKWITH. 
Bureau and other receiving offices is one copy each of the FD-302, 

WFO is holding in abeyance an inte 
pending results of Honolulu's interview with 

Hawaii. If as a result of this interview with Jit is 
determined that additional investigation is necessary at 

Washington, D.C., WFO will handle. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 
  

Enc. 1) 

(164-81) (Enc. 

1} info) 

yeni" 

oN any? [(U - ¥9)-9L 

  

  

rview with BECKWITH 

Enclosed for 

  

44 

Honolulu, 

  

  

  

Gr ARCHED., iY; “HIDE if | 
SE. HALLER of ARLED “Yar. 

‘ott iS 
   
   

  

agit = LOS ANGELES | 
  

  

Approved: Transmitted 

  
| CA | _—         

Per   

(Number) (Time) 

DB Cooper-25554 
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TQ 

FROM 

a OPTIONAL FORM NO. 16 

a wy 1973 EDITION 

sll GSA FPMR {41 CFR} 101-11,6 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum | ~ 
SAC, LOS ANGELES (164-497) (P) pate: 4/8/77 

  

SA | 
  

SUBJECT: NORJAK 

  

00: Seattle 

Re FD-71 (Complaint Form) of sal. 
[| dated 3/19/77, wherein a MARY R. MORIARITY had 
personally appeared in the Los Angeles Office and advised 
she might have seen the hijacker COOPER at 
[__sjwith a wife and little girl. The suspect had 
claimed to be from J and have a bank account 
there. 

  

On 3/23/77, SA| | interviewed 
MARY R,. MORIARTTY at her residence, S617 Remick Avenue, 

Sun Valley, California, (telephone number 768-5206). 
During this interview, Mrs. MORIARITY indicated she had 
been to the Los Angeles Office on two prior occasions 
to report matters which she thought might be related 
te investigations being conducted by the FBI. 

  

She stated that on Friday, 3/4/77, she had 
visited a| | Santa Paula, 
California. hilké there, a man whose name_she learned 
was] l(ph), was staying with | 
an er husband, | | according 
to| was a| Jand was accompanied 

by his wife, name unknown, and a little girl, ag 

s tated that she felt sure that 
| instead of[|__Bescent, and 

overheard him talking about sending for some money to 
She observed an artist conception of the 

subject of this matter, and stated she did not note any 
great resemblance between and the artist's 
conception, however noted that wore his hair 
extremely long and also wore a large moustache, which made 
it difficult to compare the artist's drawing with his 

  

  

  

  

      

  

      
     

facial features. She described as follows 

ge 

Y- xz, 2. 
exs One SAOOID. . “Lb BC oxo 
(2): SERN a Oe 3 

APR Ae ar ,) 
Fil— LCs. wee 

ry 

  

  

  

e
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5018-440 

‘ | sa 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Rigutariy’on Soult BT Pi = 

Ge Yel if 

b6 

b7C 

b6 

b7C 

b6 

b7C 

b6 

B7C 

bs 

b7C 

iF) 2 

7 DB a   |



  

  She stated that husband 
in his mid 50's, his ear old son, 
are currently in She does not know 

a7 bcm 

LA 164-497 

Sex Male 
Race Caucasian 
Age 38-45 years 
Complexion Dark 
Height 5'10" - 11" 
Build Very muscular in 

the shoulders 
Weight 170 pounds 
Characteristics Very reddish cheeks 

and apparently had some 
  

      

She had overheard nothing to jindicate[ 
was involved in captioned matter nor was there any discussions 
indicating he was a pilot or a parachutist. 

and 

of the nature of their activities in that country. 

Check of Los Angeles indices is negative and 
California Law Bnforceme ant Teletype System (CLETS) was 

  also negative regarding] 

Inasmuch as there is no logical reason to believe 
that 

has been no information 

is connected with captioned matter and there 
furnished by witnesses this matter 

that subject had reddish-colored cheeks or a skin disease, 
no further investigation is being conducted at this time. 

  

- 2% ~ 

DB Cooper-25556 
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TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

  

OPTIONAL FORM WO, 16 
JULY 1973 EDITION 
GSA FFMR iat CFR) 191-11,6 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, LOS ANGELES (164-497) (P) 

  

SA| 
  

NORJARK 

00: Seattle 

RE: Suspect JACK BRYANT COFFELT 

Leads have been set out by the Los Angeles Division 

DATE: 4/12/77 

to ascertain if COFFELT is a logical suspect in this matter. 

Upon receipt of results of the interview of 

| lin Honolulu, Hawaii, this matter should 

be re-evaluated to ascertain if additional investigation 
is warranted or if additional leads should be set out in an 
attempt to establish the whereabouts of COFFELT who was 
reportedly in the Washington, D.C. area at the time of 
the hijacking. 

SA JOSEPH C. ALSTON has been present during 
all pertinent interviews regarding suspect COFFELT and 
is generally aware of the status of this phase. 

  

In view of SAI 
to the Redondo Beach RA, 
reassigned. 

SCI0-11¢ 

|jreassignment 
it is recomménded this case be 

Loe — LPL WE 

  

   
   

gt oy . 
Le, oT 

Pp — LOU cue. wy , 

  

a
e
 

        fone 

// 
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 

6 DB Cooper-25557 
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¥D-302 (Rev. 1-27-70) @ ‘ . 6 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

  

  

  

  

    

Bate of transcription 4/1/77 

| | was 
interviewed by | | who identified himself b6 
as a Special Agent of the FBI. She voluntarily provided BIC 
the following information: 

| | stated that she was] b6 
BRYANT COFFELT; however, BIC     

  She advised that she met COFFELT in New 
Orleans, Louisiana, in 1961 and shortly thereafter, she and 
COEFELT moved to the Washington, D. C., area. 

__ She advised that COFFELT disclosed[/ dst 
b7C 

      
sometime in the 1930s. She stated that COFFELT was a decent 
man, very intelligent, and not a common criminal. She further 
advised that COFFELT personally knew J. EDGAR HOOVER and had 
wetCAarrrrvrevooeeo De. G., 

  

She stated that while living in Washington, D. C., 
JACK COFFELT worked for quite some time as a chauffeur and a 
personal assistant to an individual known to her only as 
(first name unknown) BECKWITH, who was one of three Living 
descendants of former President Abraham Lincoln, She_stated 
eet Chen he worked for BECKWITH until approximately[L__—]s—tséS 

ou when he subsequently took employment with a furniture BIC 
siness. 

She advised that COFFELT suffered from severe cases 
phlebitis and emphysema, and eventually while in Washington, D. C., 
suffered a nervous breakdown and received psychiatric care for 
his nervous condition and alcohol affliction. She stated 
COFFELT received treatment in Washington, DBD. C., in a hospital 
known only to her as Melwood Hospital. 

She further advised that_she and COFFELT departed 

    

  

  

  

  
  

  

Washington, D._C.. and moved to Washington, in bé 
January, 1974, | juntil January, BIC 
1975, | |JACK COFFELT moved to Honolulu, 

| MP} 169-I9 9-PaRe 
Interviewed on. BL 29/77 gs Honolulu, Hawaii File # HN 164-85 

b6 
by SA Hes Date dictated 3/30 {77 b7C 
        

  

This document contains neither recommendations nor con i a clusions of the PBI. It is the property of th 
your agency; it and its contenta are not to be distributed outside your agency. prope © PBI and is loaned to 

DB Cooper-25561 
GPO: 1875 © ~ 569-118 

    
 



[ FD~-36 (Rev. $-72-64}" . ® a ~ 

FBI 

Transmit the following in 

‘e 

Date: 4/13/77 

  

{Type in plaintext or code} 

  

00: SEATTLE 

of in Honolulu, . 

tical to Unsub, aka D. B. Cooper, 

Investigatio 
regarding contact with 

Via AIRTEL : ATRMATL 
. {Priority} 

TO: = SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) 

FROM: ‘SAC, HONOLULU (164-85) (RUC) 

SUBJECT: NORJAK 

Re WFO airtel to Bureau, 3/29/77. 

Enclosed for receiving offices are two copies 
each of an FD-302 disclosing information through interview 

Medical records, City and County Medical Examiner's 
Office, Honolulu, Hawaii, have been reviewed with regard to 
the death of BRYANT COFFELT in Honolulu in Jume 1975, and 
information obtained did not indicate that COFFELT was iden- 

  who viewed 
  

COFFELT.   
of BRYANT COFFELT provided by. COFFELT's 

aka D. B. Cooper, 1 
t 

2 - Seattle (Enc. 2) 
- Los Angeles 1659497) (Enc. aye 
~ WFO (164-169) (Enc. 2 

1 + Honolulu 

RGH: keh 
(7)   
artist's conception of Unsub, aka D. B. Cooper, indicated 

does not recognize artist's conception as being 
identical to anyone with whom he has come into contact and, 
to the best of his recollection, does not resemble BRYANT 

Photograph viewed by interviewing Agent, Honoluls, 

uffalo Division 

  

  
  

indicates BRYANT COFFELT does not appear identical to Unsub, 

   =, 

    

Approved: Sent 

Special Agent in Charge 

ba ee 

  

DB Cooper-25564 
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FD-36 (Rev. 7-27-76) % 
  

      

I 

, FBI 
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION: 

¥xKTeletype [("] Immediate (1 TOP SECRET 

[Facsimile C) Priority (0 SECRET 

C Airtel KX Routine (0 CONFIDENTIAL 

CHEFTO ! 
YXX CLEAR 

Date 4/18/77 
ee ee ee ee ee ee a ae a a aie 

\ FM LOS ANGELES (164-497) /(13) (P) 

TO WASHINGTON FIELD (164-169) 

PeaTILe (164-81) ROUTINE 

   RouTINe 4 

BT 

CLEAR 

NORJACK, 00: SEATTLE 

RE LOS ANGELES TELETYPE TO BUREAU DATED MARCH 18, 

1977, AND HONOLULU AIRTEL TO SEATTLE DATED APRIL 13, 1977. 
  

    RE UNSUB; 
  

REFERENCED HONOLULU AIRTEL ENCLOSED FD-302 OF 
  

  
| JACK BRYANT COFFELT. 

  

DURING INTERVIEW, | | COFFELT 
  

WERE RESIDING IN WASHINGTON, D.C. DURING 1971. SHE FURTHER 

INDICATED THAT COFFELT SUFFERED FROM SEVERE CASES OF 

PHLEBITIS AND EMPHYSEMA, AND EVENTUALLY WHILE IN WASHINGTON, 

D.C., SUFFERED A NERVOUS BREAKDOWN AND RECEIVED PSYCHIATRIC 

CARE FOR HIS NERVOUS CONDITION AND ALCOHOL AFFLICTION. 

SHE CLAIMED HE RECEIVED TREATMENT AT THE MELWOOD HOSPITAL 
VirttA-YI2 GH 

m
a
     

Approved 

IN WASHINGTON, D.C.. TEPPER ID 

Hy z _— 

JCA/sik mo De as 

(1) LY rlicis . ™-]) 

‘ rx 

WE 12:50PM. 
Transmitted st lo AO P, 7). pnd 

(Number) (Time) 

DB Cooper-25566 
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~ FD-36,(Rev. 7-27-76) 

& Teletype 

CJ Facsimile 

[7 Airtel 

BI 

CLEAR 

NORJAK, 

  

TRANSMIT VIA: 

RE: 

COFFELT, 

6, 1977. 

  

      

¥ FBI 

» PRECEDENCE: 

(_] Immediate 

[} Priority 

Gx} Routine 

a, 
FM LOS ANGELES (164-497) (13) @®) 

TO“SEATTLE (164-81) ROUTINE 

PORTLAND (164-41) ROUTINE 

OO: SEATTLE. 

% 
  

CLASSIFICATION: 
C4 TOP SECRET 

      

C] CONFIDENTIAL 
fIEFTO 

! 
t 
l 

E 
l 
l 

7 l CO SECRET ! 

I 
I 
i 
i 

] 

  

  

  
JACK BRYANT 

    

FOR INFORMATION RECEIVING OFFICES, 

RE LOS ANGELES TELETYPE TO WASHINGTON FIELD, APRIL 

18, 1977; AND LOS ANGELES TELEPHONE CALL TO PORTLAND, MAY 

  

      

WHO CLAIMS HE IS WRITING STORY REGARDING CAPTIONED MATTER 

FOR UNIVERSAL STUDIOS, WAS RECONTACTED MAY 6, 197/ AT HIS REQUEST. 

COMPLETELY CONVINCED COFFELT I5 SUBJECT OF NORJAK 

  

        me JCA/meh 

d)-y/ 

0" Approved: hy 

INCLUDING TWO CAMERAMEN, A 

BASED ON INDEPENDENT INVESTIGATION AND INFORMATION FURNISHED 

STATED HE AND NINE OTHER INDIVIDUALS 

S 
M
o
:
 

  

      

FROM NEWPORT BEACH, AND NOW WORKING AS 

Ld 

  

      

AND OTHER INDIVIDUALS WITH METAL DETECTORS, ETC. Qe LEAVING 

oN SNe 
>D é & - ~ 4 St rp 

Nialetaal 

q   
  

DB Cooper-25581 OS 8 7 Gao © reke 

fp — if 
aoe ‘ se Ae 

Transmitted SE AL. 0 7 MM. » Ke D- ay 

(Number) (Time) ~ rs 

- 9 

b6 

bic 

  
hé 

bic   
b6é 

bic 

b7D 

 



  

  
PAGE TWO (LA 164-497) CLEAR 

LOS ANGELES AREA SUNDAY, MAY 8, 1977, FOR BEND, OREGON. 

ON MAY 9, 1977, THEY PLAN TO SEARCH AREA IN CASCADE MOUNTAINS, 

WHERE COFFELT ALLEGEDLY LANDED IN EFFORT TO LOCATE BURIED 

METAL PARTS FROM PARACHUTE. STATED BUREAU AGENTS ARE WELCOME TO 

JOIN SEARCH. NO COMMITMENT MADE. 

AT CONCLUSION OF INTERVIEW,[ sd STATED THAT IF NO ~ PS 

~ BUREAU AGENT JOINS THEM, THE FBI WILL BE ADVISED OF ANY B7D | 

PERTINENT ITEMS LOCATED AFTER INFORMING LOS ANGELES TIMES. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

Br 

DB Cooper-2558? 

  

 



  

FD-36 (Rev. 2-14-74) . 

— e 6 
FBI 

Date: 5/13/77 

Transmit the following in 
  

- (Type in plaintext or code) 

  

AIRTEL 
Via 

(Precedence) 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (164-2111) 

FROM: SAC, ATLANTA (164-254) (RUC) 

SUBJECT: NORJAC 
O00: SEATTLE 

Enclosed for Las Yeas isa file containing ere 
n tters written by — 

Attorney at Law, Atlanta, Georgia. | 

Upon a recent visit to Atlanta, the Honorable 
GRIFPIN B. BELL, Attorney General of the United States, 
advised an agent of the FBI in Atlante, that b6 

Attorney at Law, Atianta, Georgia, advised he ~ bie 
had some information regarding instant matter, which 
he desired to furnish an FBI Agent. 

  

      
  

  

  

    b6 

Attorneys at Law, | | Atlanta, bic 
was contacted telephonically and he set an appointment 
for interview by an FBI Agent for 3:15 PM, 5/12/77. / 

Upon interview on 5/12/77,[_____ advised that bé 
he is a long time friend of Judge BELL and related a bic 
resume of the following information to Judge BELL to BID 
see if this matter would be of interest to the Attorney 
General's Office and to the FBI. Upon receiving Judge 
BELL's affirmative response, | related the following 
information and furnished his entire file in this matter. 
He has contactedL_ isd the author of the material 
contained in this file, and has secureat permission 
to turn this material over to the FBI and has expressed 
his complete cooperation with the FBI in this matter. 

  

Bureau 

Seattle (164-81) 
Las Vegas (164-60) (Ene. 1) 

2 
2 

Los Angeles (164-497) 
- Atlanta 

JRMW/sr 

ceygte 

Approved: . 4 Sent M Per _ 
Special Avent in Charge ~ I 
‘ GPO ; 1975 © - 590-992 ' 

DB Cooper-25587 

I         

    

      

  

              a |



  

  

  

private practice, askedL____|to look after[ Jin 

| 

ce SO SO | 

a
 

“a
y,
 a
e
 

% 

AT 164-254 

—h__] related that he_was first put in contact b6 
with in about 1946. when bic 

[ | b7D 

Was, at that time,| | 
|} trial and defense 

had been handled by another attorney, who upon leaving 

and help him if he could. [____] after reviewing 
the appropriate transcripts and records, did not file 
appeal or attempt to open but he did succeed 
in obtaining | | 
out of gratitude, maintained contact with | [through 
the years and recently began a series of letters and phone 
calis from Las Vegas, Nevada, where he now resides to 

jand related the following story: 

  

    
    

While] | was | | +6 
he became acquainted with DAVID BRYANT COFFELT. | bic 

During | bp 
on a literary story, written for the purpose 

of sale and personal gain entitled, "Cleave The Liquid 
Sky". The story was written in_the local of the Kansas/ 
Oklahoma area and according tol lis somewhat biographical. 

writes that after | 
| he had no further contact with DAVID 

BRYANT COFFELT until the latter part of 1961, at which time 
| COFFELT contacted 

Jat that time and indicated that he was a student 

at the University of Kansas, and| 

  

  

  

During 1973, after no further contact with COFFELT durin 
the interim period,| |] decided tol 

  

  jand as a result, 
hé attempted and succeeded in re-estadlishing contact with 
COFFELT. In 7/73{_Jrecontacted COFFELT at COFFELT's 
home in Virginia, and in the ensuing conversation, COPFELT 
indicated that he had other matters pending at the time 

and that | 
| |next contact with COFFELT 
was in 1/74, at which time COFFELT allegedly identified 
himself to| as D.B. COOPER, the highjacker in instant 
matter. He relayed certain information to which in 

    

      

~2-. 

DB Cooper-25588  



  

  

AT 164-254 

[| mina established his identity as the highjacker, 
and outlined a plan whereby[____J and COFFELT would return 
to the area in the Cascade Mountains, where together, 
they would conduct a search and recover the ransom money 
paid in this case. 

[| writes that he and COFFELT actually did 

make a camping trip into the Cascade Mountains and a 
search was conducted without success in locating the 
ransom money. 

The file furnished py[___Jeontains information 
from[____]reflecting that he has been paid at least 
the sum of $10,000 relating to a story which he is 
soneane that ee fine to the, D.B. COOPER case. It 
appears that intends to describe COFFELT through’ 
an appropriate pseudonym as the actual highjacker in 
instant matter and plans to write of their trip together 
and the unsuccessful search that they conducted to recover 
the ransom money paid in this case. related that 
COFFELT is now dead based on information furnished by 

having died in Honolulu, approximately one year ago 
  

or more and that COFPELT's 
      

  

  A review of the matérial written by 
  

contains innuendoes that the Government and particu 
the FBI does not desire to solve instant matter nor 

  larly 
to 

find the ransom money, which was. paid. [____blleges 
that COFFELT had and perhaps stili has friends in the 
Department of Justice or the FBI. 

  

The files maintained at. | 

disclose that     

      

Files at Atlanta Penitentiary also disclose 
that DAVID BRYANT’ COFFELT, was received at Atlanta 
Penitentiary, on 4/28/49, to serve a term of 10 years 

- 3- 

  

DB Cooper-25589 

    

b7C 

b7B 

b6 

b7Cc 

b7D   
b6é 

b7c 

b7B 

 



  

AT 164~254 
7 

upon conviction in the Western District of Tennessee, 
at Memphis, on charges of ITSMV and Attempted Escape. 
On 1/11/54, he was transferred to the U.S. Penitentiary 
at Leavenworth, Kansas. Records, U.S. Penitentiary, 
Leavenworth, Kansas, as furnished byl disclose 
that BRYANT COFFELT, aka J.C.. Ross, John Hardy, Jdr., 
was granted a conditional release from that institution 
on 7/20/55. Records relating to this incarceration have 
been forwarded to GSA, Kansas City, Missouri. 

  

4 Jhas been practicing law 
in Etlanta, Georgia, for a period in excess of 20 years 
and is highly regarded in the legal proféssion, At 
one time, | | He 
has requested that his file be returned to him when the 
FBI no longer has need of this material. 

  

LEADS 
  

LAS VEGAS DIVISION   

AT LAS VEGAS, NEVADA   

1)Will consider the desirability of an interview 
with | | Las Vegas, 
Nevada, | |} regarding disclosures made to him by 
BRYANT COFFELT. 

2)Las Vegas is requested to return the enclosed 
file to the Atlanta Division when it has served its 
purpose. 

eed AND DANGEROUS 

DB Cooper-25590 

    

  

  

 



  

    

FD-36 (ev. 7-27-76) (> + | 

FBI 
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION: ! 
(C} Peluts pe (7) Immediate CT) TOP SECRET 

[} Facsimile {7} Priority CJ SECRET 

[A] Airtel (7} Routine (7} CONFIDENTIAL 
- EPRTO . 

[I] CLEAR | 

Date _ o/7/77 I 

TO: SAG, BALTIMORE (164-103) 

FROM: ADIC, LOS ANGELES (164-497) (3)(P) 

RE: * NORJAK 

00: Seattle 

  

RE: | | 
JACK BRYANT COFFELT 

Re Washington Field airtel to Bureau, 4/22/77, 
and Atlanta airtel to Director, 5/13/77. 

For the information of Baltimore, in a recent 
visit to Atlanta, Attorney General GRIFFIN BELL personally 
requested an Sgqnt_in Atlanta ta contact an old friend of 
his by the name regarding this phase 
of captioned investigation. | lwas subsequently 
contacted and furnished information regarding JACK BRYANT 
COFFELT, which had already been developed by the Los Angeles 
and Las Vegas offices. 

    

Baltimore is requested to expedite investigation 
at Olney, Maryland, requested in referenced Washington Field 

that efforts be made to determine the whereabouts of 
GOFFELT on 11/24/71. Previous investigation has disclosed 
that he may have been at the Melwood Farm, Olney, Maryland. 

Sutel results of investigation, 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS, 

Baltimore . (a 

    Q 
1 - Las Vegas (164-60)(Info) ~ 
1 - Seattle (164-81) (Info) INDEED 
Q- Los Angeles ™ 
JCA/am1 Pim 
Gel OF in | FILED 

SEA ec 1b “Rs ane 

airtel to Bureau dated 4/22/77. It is specifically requested 

4 

—s 

SEM AIZED Use 
“ 

b6 

b7C 

b7D 

b6& 

- b7c 

  : 
  

  

” 

yy 7 COPy 

Approved: —t wee Tilted Por 
iP (Nuinher) (Time} 

Be dpe de ang ee eatetgts pes ey > bee ey Lea panne erie Hees pa eerie 

DB Cooper-25591   
ree



  

  

( & ; 

5/13/97 nad i 

PREEEOE Ee RATS Pe 

wt wet * “. 

, ‘ee ae " 

(a rte Ne 

¥, av F 

Ib 
Re SG oirtel te BIVeUsy ls /2o/0F 

ieattle sivtel to darcen, f20f07 6 

On Sf (Gk 74 5 bs 
Hoiwood fatty Jox 1be, Olnay, Tar, Teed, tere Lene | pie 

: o : i x 

TOs DESLGTOR, FEL CiGh-B2123 

Mite BAC, BALTES (164-2603) 
ars 

SUBIHCTs HOT uC Ne 
{this SEATTLE) 

  

  

  
  

      
    

[ _Jadvised that he ig not fantiier vilh an bé 
individual By the tone JACK iEQAND COrrolT as receiving BIC 
medical tiaenbment ot the Meiwood Ferm slecholic freatzent 
Genter in Olucy, Maryland, durinc 1971. 

he vecalis that in 1O7l there tas a lLalywoad 
Clinic located at 2022 © Street, lig Hey, Washington; Os Cay 
aud gdvised that possibly this individual sould have 
roces Gd treatment «at that Llocatzcnas 

a= Boreau 
B ~§ Seattle (164~B81} /C4%=- YG 7 -: ZF 

Wea ¢ 1o4=162) 

        

  

  

ogg bag eee 
jess ys 

JUN LS 1977 

7) oem 
feos ANGELES 

PO 

el ey - Ore, hl nee 

indoycd eee ee ee 

Pad hes 

STR 
iv 

Come: PPED snp | . | 

By [Arm Moth Ib? God, 

Dare 
b6 

      

DB Cooper-25592 

   



  

  

  

& a ® | ' @ 

BA 164-1003 

ladviged that thel lat the re 
(atiaga farm 28 | 

Washington, Ue Cay telephorel = aad whe 
fai int with the troeatneat of this indavidual. 

Gay also have bea: associated Wate the 
Heavood Ciinie durine iis oncraticns in L971 and ray be 
abie to advise wero racoerds for teoatuent of COPYELT may 
be Located, 

  

      
   

  

LJesused 2 suavch to be uede of the Melwocd b6é 
Farm patient recoris, however, could not locate any bic 
record didicatire that COPPELL received treateent at the 
justiiaution during the pertinent period of tines 

inves tiration conduoted by Bsaitimere Division 
relative location of b6 

Maryland, a8 eet Porth in reraveccea b7c 
SaaEarp Eeuol to duroau dated 4/26/77 indicates that 

mm) Lobyer regides at that address. 

  

         
  

On On 5/1/97, | | Os So Post _* b6 
Cisies, U. 8. Pastal Service, 2i Gouth Summit avenne, bic 

Maryland y telephone 326-2913, advised that LA 
" 3 Biépre ir Va 

  

  

  

  Mary~ fo 
BO0G< Uontach wltin postal carrier handling the above 
aduress wind “route for the past tiras years, doag not 
recall at that address end advised that the 
area at which this rosidence. is located is a townhouse 
eoumund ty. 

  

lutated that the cuxrent cecupant.: of “b6 
Maxvyland, ig @ bIC 

een cee : | pac Karvie:d,> advised that be is not fantizar 
with & posicins gt thet sddress, He 

| that he has rosided at 
ii Maryland, Since dune of 1974, and prevecugly 
ed the residence from a familly, last name of 

  
    
  

  

  

    

  
    

  

  

DB Cooper-25593 

 



  

FD-36 (Rev. 2-14-74) & @ 

* « ~ FBI 

Date: 6/13/77 

Transmit the following in 
  

(Type in plaintext or code} 

AIRTEL 
  

(Prece dence} 

TO: SAC, LOS ANGELES (164-497) 

From: CBpsac, BALTIMORE (164-103) (RUG) 

SUBJECT: NORJAK 
00: SEATTLE 

  
  

  

JAMES BRYANT COFFELT bic 
<a eee eee eee 

Re Baltimore airtel to Bureau, 5/13/77 (no copies 
to Los Angeles and Las Vegas), and Los Angeles airtel to 
Baltimore, 6/7/77. 

Enclosed for Los Angeles and Las Vegas is one 
copy each of referenced Baltimore airtel to Bureau setting 
forth results of investigation re COFFELT. 

a 

C2a.0s Angeles (Encl. bee 
2-Las Vegas (164-60) (Encl. 1) 
1-Seattle (164-81) (INFO) 
1-Baltimore 
JTD:dmh 

(6) a 
Lo¢- 477-734 
SEARCHED, .. sy acd SDEXED, «4 «a aero 
SERIALIZED or, FILED AE, or 
2 JUNI5 or 

4\D FBI -~ LOS ANGELES 
¥ — ot = é 

SLOW fz | t / 
: Approved: Sent __. MO Per f° 

Special Agent in Charge 

  

      
  

              
  

GPO: 1978 © - 590-992 

DB Cooper-25595 |  



  

a 4 , fp 

. Z rp 
ep > S 

P . Coy, 

hy, 

HQ0493 2029320 

PP HQ SE DN LA AT LV SD MP 

DE LR 

P 2922452 JUL 77 

FM LITTLE ROCK (164-22) (P) 

TO DIRECTOR (164-2111) PRIORITY 

SEATTLE (164-81) PRIORITY 

DENVER (164-98) PRIORITY 

LOS ANGELES (164-497) PRIORITY 

ATLANTA PRIORITY 

LAS VEGAS PRIORITY 

SAN DIEGO <164-91) PRIORITY 

MINNEAPOLIS (164-73) PRIORITY 

SIHTITITUILA. OFFICES VIA FBI HEADQUARTERS/////////////7 

BT | 

CLEAR   NORJAK, OG: SEATTLE, 

RE SEATTLE TELETYPE TO BUREAU, JULY 28, IS77, AND 

DENVER TELETYPE TO BUREAU, JULY 28, 1977. 

  b6 ON JULY 28, 1977, | bic 

| WERE INTERVIEWED AT FAYETTEVILLE, ARK., AND 

bt TH 

  

      
    

FURNISHED FOLLOWING INFORMATION: 4 

pwd of?” ; bé 

“go ap : sae, Hay rh b7C 

” pe oe hee tk aye on 

pa isa Vg 
4 i Gad 

DB Cooper- 25611 p=            



  

  

eee Sa 
  

© é 

PAGE TWO LR 164-22 CLEAR 
  

APPROXIMATELY 3 MONTHS AGO WAS CONTACTED BY ee 

| OF UNITED PRODUCTIONS LIMITED, A 

SUBSIDIARY OF PUBLIC BROADCASTING SYSTEM, REGARDING HER 

| |DESIRED TO 

MAKE FOR EDUCATIONAL TELEVISION. |__| OFFERED HER 

$5,990 FOR A 1@-DAY PERIOD, AND ESTIMATED 

      
  

  

  

  

    
  

THAT RESIDUAL RIGHTS MIGHT RUN AS HIGH AS $39,099. 

ON THURSDAY, JULY 14, 1977, SHE RETURNED FROM A FLIGHT 

ON FRONTIER AIRLINES TO HER BASE STATION AT DENVER, COLORADO. 

SHE HAD JUST WALKED UP THE STAIRS WHEN A YOUNG MAN CAME 

RUNNING TOWARD HER AND CALLED HER BY NAME. THE MAN SAID HE 

KNEW WHO SHE WAS BUT THAT SHE WOULD NOT KNOW’HIM. SHE ASSUMED 

THIS was| SJ AND STATED, "YOU FENALLY FOUND ME. YOU b6 
b7c 

MUST BE] HE b7D 

  
  

  

  

  
WANTED 

SUGGESTED THEY GO UPSTAIRS TO THE COFFEE SHOP TO TALK. SHE 

  
  

BECAME FRIGHTENED AND REQUESTED THAT HE GO WITH HER INTO THE 

[_JRoom. THEY WENT INTO THAT ROOM AND SAT IN ONE CORNER 

AND TALKED FOR AWHILE. HIS REASON 
  

    
  

  

  
BRYANT 

  
  

DB Cooper-25612   
   



  

  

e 6 

PAGE THREE LR 164-22 CLEAR 

JACK COFFELT, AND CLAIMED THAT COFFELT WAS D. B. COOPER. 

HE WANTED HER To IDENTIFY[ ——s——s*d COFFELT AS THE 

HIJACKER AND THEN SIGN A STATEMENT THAT SHE HAD IDENTIFIED 
  

IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC. SHE 

ASKED HIM HIS NAME, AND HE SAID| AND SHE 

QUESTIONED WHETHER THAT WAS HIS TRUE NAME. HE HAD § SHEEPISH 

    
  

  

  

    
LOOK ON HIS FACE AND THEN GAVE HIS NAME AS SHE 

  

  

TOLD HIM SHE WOULD HAVE TO THINK ABOUT| 

AND GAVE HIM HER TELEPHONE NUMBER, AND HE WAS TO CALL HER ON 

FRIDAY AT HER HOME IN DENVER. 

EARLY FRIDAY AFTERNOON, JULY 15, 1977, HE TELEPHONED 
  

HER AND REQUESTED TO COME TO HER RESIDENCE] 

SHE GAVE HIM THE ADDRESS, HOWEVER, 
  

    
  

HE DID NOT ARRIVE UNTIL APPROXIMATELY 8330-PM. WHEN HE 

  ARRIVED | AND 

| ] SHE WENT OUTSIDE BY THE SVIMMING 

POOL TO TALK WITH[ | AND HE SHOWED HER 

[____] BEARING THE TYPED NAME OF BRYANT JACK COFFELT. [| 

  

  

  

    
  

  

    
  

DB Cooper-25613 

a ee   

ar re ee 

b6 

b7c 

b7D 

  

b6 
b7C 
b7D 

  

  a |



  

  

PAGE FIVE LR }s4~22 CLEAR 

| SHE DID NOT KNOW WHETHER 
  

  

      

  

      

  

DISCUSSED 

IT RATHER BRIEFLY AND, WHEN | 

      

  

  

  

      

  

      

  

THAT COOPER DID NOT LEAVE THE HIJACKED PLANE 

IN THE WOODLAND, WASHINGTON, AREA BUT THAT HE HaD[ | 
      

  

      

  

REAR STAIRS WERE OPENED. COOPER STATED THAT] 
  

  

      

  

      

DB Cooper-25615 

b6 

bIC 

b7D 

b6 

bIC 

b7D 
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FBI HAD REGARDING HIS HAVING LEFT THE PLANE NEAR WOODLAND, 

WASHINGTON, WAS I CORRECT. 
  

AFTER SHE CAME OUT AND 

THEN[ __ | SHOWED HER 

[HE CLAIMED WAS COFFELT. HE WANTED HER TO IDENTIFY[ _] 

| |AT THEM, RECALLING THAT THE 

    
  

  
  

          
  

  

HIJACKER HAD DARKER SKIN, A RECEDING HAIRLINE WITH THIN BLACK 
  

HAIR, AND, AFTER| | 

WAS REALLY D. B. COOPPER. [sd 

HAD THE HAIRLINE, THE THINNING HAIR, THE EARS, NOSE, 

  

      
  

      
    

    AND LONG FACE, 
  

  SHE MENTIONED TO| | AND HE 
  

  

EXPLAINED THAT COFFELT HAD A DARK COMPLEXION 
      

  

    
  

DB Cooper-25616 

  

b7C 

b7D 

  
b6 

b7C 

b7D 

   



  

PAGE SEVEN LR 164-22 CLEAR 
  

  

b6 

b7C 

b7D 

    

  
CLAIMED TO HAVE TAKEN AT THE SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION IN 

WASHINGTON, D. C., IN SUMMER 1974, 

[________] CONFIRMED ALL OF THE ABOVE DETAILS WHICH 
  

APPEARED 
    
  

  

|MR. BOYLE, A BOEING 
rn 

é 
EXECUTIVE WHO IS NOW DECEASED, WAS INVOLVED IN A PLOT WITH 

  

COFFELT AND A THIRD MAN, UNNAMED, 
      

  

JAND WHO HAD FLOWN FOR NORTHWEST ORIENT 
  

AIRLINES. | | b6 
  

b7C 
  

ne
 

b7D 
  

  

Ito GET 
  

AN ATTORNEY IN WASHINGTON, D. C.,| 
  

TO BE OPENED IN JULY 1934,[ | CLAIMED 
  

      
  

      

  

JaLSO cLaimep[ Ss 
  

      

DB Cooper-25617 

  

  

   



  

  

PAGE EIGHT LR 164-22 CLEAR. 
  

      

  

    
ON FRIDAY NIGHT, JULY 15, 1977, AFTER 

  

  

    

  

  AT WHICH Time[ | TeLp HEM 
  

  

  

    

CLAIM           

  

b6 

b7C 

b7D 
    

  

  AT THAT TIME 
  

  

  

  ALSO STATED | 

IN THE CONVERSATION[ sd 

HAD WITH[ SEND ICATED THAT HIS ATTORNEY was 

Co ATLANTA, GEORGIA, AND THAT | | 
i 

| | ceorata. [ _|staTED zs name-was[ | 

[Jann that | 
AND THaT| | GEORGIA. 

ALSO STATED THAT[ _—|-HIS ATTORNEY,| | 

|totp[__'| NEVeR to contactT___] AGAIN 

    

          

  

      

  

    
  

  

  

    

        

  
  

      

  

  

AND THAT 

A 
~ 

      

    

   

DB Cooper-25618 

fo ke wt be 

  
 



  

  

  

S } 
cs 

B-&3 48,3 14 164-22 CLEAR 
  

    AND GAVE HIM HIS OFFICE TELEPHONE NUMBER IN 

FAYETTEVILLE, ARK. DESCRIBED[ __—sJAS A WHITE MALE, 
6*2", 185-195 POUNDS, BLUE EYES, SANDY BROWN HAIR, NICE 
LOOKING, 

  

  

      

      WHO WAS WEARING BLUE JEANS AND 
  

HIKING BOOTS. 

  ON SATURDAY, JULY. 16, 1977,]| | 
  

  
  

    TO ARKANSAS, AND| 

HAS STAYED WITH HIM INASMUCH AS SHE 18 TERRIFIED OF THE 
    

SITUATION THAT HHAS DEVELOPED. ON MONDAY, JULY 18, 1977, 

[__| MaDe SEVERAL TELEPHONE CALLS IN AN ATTEMPT TO DETERMINE 
  

  WHETHER THERE WAS ANY TRUTHFULWESS TO CONTINGENT. 

HE CONTACTED AND 

    

  

    
  

ALSO HAD AN ATTORNEY FRIEND OF HIS IN CALIFORNIA DO SOME 

CHECKING AND LEARNED THAT[__—*dJ iS APPARENTLY LEGITIMATE. 

HE ALSO contacteD[ ss] EN ATLANTA, GEORGIA, AND 

LEARNED THATTL _| WAS CONTACTED APPROXIMATELY A WEEK AGO 

ByY[ ann tHat[ ‘DESIRED TO REPRESENT 
  

      

  

asouT[___——__—i|s«sCOF FELT. OFFICE TELEPHONE IS 
      

  

    
AND HOME TELEPHONE[ =——s———sd’sCHE ALSO 

  

DB Cooper-25619 

  
b6é 

b7c 

b7D 

  
b6 

b7C 

b7D 

 



PAGE TEN LR 164-22 CLEAR 

  

  

DETERMINED THROUGH HIS CONVERSATION WITH| 

HAD REPRESENTED[ —s——SS—C—~—C*d' NN. SOME BUSIWESS DEALINGS IN 
  

THE PAST AND THaT| 
| aed 

  

RETURN TO LAS VEGAS IN A FEW DAYS. 

[| STATED THAT SHE WAS TOLD BY 

THE FBI OR ANY AUTHORITIES INASMUCH AS THE 

| THEREAFTER TELEPHONED| 

IN LAS VEGAS IN AN ATTEMPT To contact[ Ss JAND LEARNED 

THATT __]WAS TRAVELIING IN SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA BUT: WOULD 

} WHO 
— 

CURRENTLY RESIDES IN LAS VEGAS, NEVADA, AND HAS TELEPHONE 
  

  

  
NOT TO CONTACT 

    

  

FBI THOUGHT 
    

  

  
        
  

[__] STATED THHAT IF THE STORY GIVEN BYL___ |was NoT 

TRUE, THEN[ _JHAD DONE A LOT OF SERIOUS RESEARCH TO SUBSTANTIATE 

HIS STORY AND WAS VERY CONVINCING IN HIS APPROACH AND MANNER. 
  

  
[| STATED THAT IN HER OPINION 

  
  

  

    
  

VERACITY,.   TO NOT HAVE SOME 

DB Cooper-25620 

  

  b6 

bic 

b7D 

b6 

b7C 

b7D   

 



    

PAGE ELEVEN LR 164-22 CLEAR 

[| STATED SHE HAD NOT YET DECIDED WHETHEER TO ACCEPT 

BUT tHaT[ 

HAD TOLD HER HE HAD CONTACTED ALL OF THE OTHER MEMBERS OF THE 

  

    
  

  

FLIGHT CREW AND THEY HAD ALL AGREED 
      

  

    SHE STATED SHE PLANNED TO CONTACT EACH OF THE MEMBERS OFF 
  

THE FLIGHT CREW OF THE HIJACKED AIRPLANE AND DETERMINE WHETHER 

THEY HAD BEEN CONTACTED AND WHETHER THEY HAD AGREED wiITH[ | 

IT WAS STRONGLY SUGGESTED TO HER THAT THE RELEASE OF THE INTIMATE 

DETAILS OF THE HIJACKING WHICH ARE-KNOWN TO HER AND MEMBERS OF 

THE FLIGHT CREW MAY NOT BE SUITABLE FOR RELEASE TO THE GENERAL 

PUBLIC IN THE FORM OF A BOOK, MAGAZINE ARTICLE, OR MOTION PICTURE. 

PLANS TO REMAIN IN[ sds, UNTIL FRIDAY, 

JULY 22, 1977, WHEN SHE WILL RETURN TO DENVER AND RESUME HER 

  

      

DUTIES WITH FRONTIER AIRLINES. 

[| specunatep tat | |couLD HAVE BEEN 

CONNECTED awp THATL____]woULD ONLY AGREE TO ACCEPT 

STORY IF HE GOT SOME VERIFICATION FROM 

IN ADDITION, STATED THAT 

  

  

      
  

      
  

  

            

        
  

DB Cooper- 25671 

    

bé 

bic 

b6 

b7C 

b7D 

b6 

b7C 

b7B 
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b6 

b7C 

b7D 

    WAS ALSSC TOLD BY 
        

  

      

  

      

  

  

  

yVDURING[TELEPHOWE CALL WITH HE LEARNED 

THAT[____| DID NOT HAVE| | 
CLAIMED BY THAT[_—| DEAD NOT HAVE ANY KNOWLEDGE THAT 

      

[_]| HAD CONTACTED GRIFFIN BELL AND HAD NO APPOINTMENT TO MEET 

WITH JAMES EARL RAYs THAT[ __|DND. NOT KNOW ATTORNEY[__| 

IN WASHINGTON, D. Cc. 
  

      

RECEIVING OFFICES WILL COVER LEADS SET FORTH UNLESS ADVISED 

TO THE CONTRARY BY THE BUREAU OK SEATTLE, 

  
  

                ATLANTA AT ATLANTA, GEORGIS: conTacT| _—s—_—«[ REGARDING. BS | 

THE REASON FOR REQUESTING REPRESENTATION BY|___| b7D 

AND INTERVIEW REGARDING THE DETAILS SET FORTH ABOVE. 

DENVER AT DENVER, COLORADO: UPON THE RETURN OF[ | Bs | 

[WiLL mArNTAIN CLOSE CONTACT WITH HER IN THE EVENT SHE bID 
    IS CONTACTED IN THE FUTURE BY 

LOS ANGELES: IF NOT ALREADY DONE, DETERMINE FL] BS 
        

  

IS AFFILIATED WITH UNITED PRODUCTIONS LIMITED, A SUBSIDIARY 
      

OF PUBLIC BROADCASTING SYSTEM, AND DISCREETLY DETERMIINE WHETHER HE 

PLANS A FILM OR EXPOSE OF CAPTIONED HIJACKING.   
DB Cooper-25622 

  

 



ea Ry ee 
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    LAS VEGAS: CONTACT b7C 

TELEPHONE[ ss «AND «DETERMINE PRESENT LOCATION OF 7 

[Op ETERMINE WHETHER WAS RELATED TO 

COFFELT. ATTEMPT TO INTERVIEW 

  

  

      
  

    
  

REFERRED TO ABOVE, 

SEATTLE: CONSIDER contactine| _——s——=«dYs THROUGH on 

NORTHWEST ORIENT AIRLINES AND INTERVIEW REGARDING COOPER 
  

CONSIDER CONTACTING OTHER |     
  

FFLIGHT CREW MEMBERS AND DETERMINE WHETHER THEY HAVE BEEN IN 

  

GONTACT WITH] REGARDING A CONSULTATION ON 
  

A FILM, FURNISH RECEIVING OFFICES WITH ADDITIONAL DETAILS AS 

DEEMED ;NECESSAR Y. 

SAN DIEGO AND MINNEAPOLIS: COVER LEAD AS SET FORTH IN   
  

    
  

  

    
  

REFERENCED SEATTLE TELETYPE. | { 
. . b6é LITTLE Rocx at[ sds aR Kw) INTERVIEW Pee 

AND OBTAIN DESCRIPTION OF BID 
  

  

    
AND DETAILS OF THE CONTACT BETWEEN AND 

AS SET FORTH ABOVE. NOTE THAT 

ALSO RESIDE IN 

      

  

  

        
  

      

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

FOR ANY QUESTIONS OR CORRECTIONS CONTACT LITTLE ROCK DIVISION, 

BT   
DB Cooper-25623 

sen, oe .    



  

  

HQ0525 2839498 

PP HO AT DN LA LR LV 9p MP WF 

DE SE 

P 2291842 JUL 77 

FM SEATTLE (164-81) (P) 

TO DIRECTOR (164-2111) PRIORITY 

ATLANTA (164-254) PRIORITY 

DENVER (164-98 PRIORITY 

LOS ANGELES (164-497) PRIORITY 

LITTLE ROCK (164-22) PRIORITY 

LAS VEGAS (164-6) PRIORITY 

SAN DIEGO (164-91) PRIORITY 

MINNEAPOLIS (164-73) PRIORITY 

WFO (164+169) PRIORITY 

SIIIIITTET NETL pL. OFFLCES VIA FBI HEADQUARTERS ///////  \ 

BT 

CLEAR 

NORJAK. OO: SEATTLE 

RE: JAMES BRYANT COFFELT, AKA JACK BRYANT COFFELT. 
  

  
  bé6 

b7C     

RE SEATTLE TELETYPE TO THE BUREAU, DATED JULY 19, 19773 BID 

LITTLE ROCK TELETYPE TO THE BUREAU, DATED JULY 28, 1977. 

a 64-49) 1) WS 
fant nea ie 477 ol [Sade     

  

| bé 
b7C 

|   
  

  
_DB Cooper-25646 

      



  

PAGE TWO SE 164-81 CLEAR 

A COPY OF LITTLE ROCK TELETYPE TO THE BUREAU, DATED 

JULY 20, 1977, IS BEING SENT TO WFO BY FACSIMILE, 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF RECEIVING OFFICES, EXTENSIVE 

INVESTIGATION CONCERNING SUSPECT, JACK BRYANT COFFELT, HAS 

INDICATED THAT HE IS IN NO WAY CONNECTED WITH THE NORJAK 
  

HIJACKING. IT DOES APPEAR, HOWEVER, THAT BECAUSE 
      

  

  HAS PAID MONEY FOR A SCRIPT eronDo as     

  
  

VEGAS, NEVADA, THAT IS ANXIOUS TO OBTAIN INFORMATION 
      

WHICH WOULD EITHER UPDATE THE SCRIPT AND MAKE IT MORE 

PLAUSIBLE OR WOULD VERIFY IT AND THEREFORE, MAKE IT MORE 

VALUABLE. 

RE STATUTE OF LIMITATIIONS, ALL OFFICES BE ADVISED THAT 

AN INDICTMENT RETURNED ON NOVEMBER 24, 1976, BY A UNITED 

- STATES GRAND JURY IN PORTLAND, OREGON, CHARGING UNSUB AS 

JOHN DOE, AKA DAN COOPER, WITH VIOLATIONS OF AIRCRAFT PIRACY 

AND HOBBS ACT STATUTES. 

ALL OFFICES ARE CAUTIONED ABOUT CONFIRMING OR DENYING 

ANY INFORMATION CONCERNING THIS HIJACKING. INTERVIEWS SHOULD 
  

  
BE CONDUCTED TO OBTAIN INFORMATION ONLY. &CCOUNT 

    

OF THE HIJACKING IS CONTAINED IN LITTLE ROCK'S TELETYPE To 

b6 

bIC 

b7D 

b6 

bIC 

DB Cooper-2564/7 

  

 



  

PAGE THREE SE 164-81 CLEAR 

NOT TO BE BROUGHT TO HER ATTENTION. 

IN ADDITION TO THE LEADS SET FORTH IN LITTLE ROCK'S 

THE BUREAU, OBVIOUSLY CONTAINS SOME INACCURACIES. THESE ARE 

TELETYPE, THE FOLLOWING LEADS ARE BEING SET FORTH OR REITERATED: 
  

  DENVER AT DENVER, COLORADO: WILL CONSULT WITH b6 

b7C     

WHEN SHE RETURNS TO DETERMINE IF ANY INFORMATION OF A 

CONFIDENTIAL NATURE WAS DISCLOSED BY HER. 

A CLOSE contact wiTH[ | HOWEVER, WILL NOT PROVIDE 

ANY INFORMATION OF A CONFIDENTIAL NATURE CONCERNING THIIS   
HAVE BEEN CONTACTED AND HAVE REFUSED TO COOPERATE. 

LAS VEGAS AT LAS VEGAS, NEVADA: WILL ATTEMPT TO DETERMINE 

  

THE PRESENT LOCATION OF AND THEREAFTER, SET FORTH 
    

  

THE FOLLOWING LEADS: 

1, ATTEMPT TO OBTAIN ORIGINALS OR COPIES OF THE FOLLOWING: 67D 

LOS ANGELES, AT LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA: WILL MAINTAIN 

INVESTIGATION, IF THOUGHT DESIREABLE, WILL aDvise[ | 

OF THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS 

TELETYPE AND POSSIBLY REITERATE THE FACT THAT OTHER WITNESSES 

HER bé 
, b7C 

b6 

b7C 

    

  
Ae Be | 

    
  

  

    TO Ce 
      
  

Le 

DB Cooper-25648   
  

J



  

, ° ¢ 

PAGE FOUR SE !64#81 CLEAR 

USED BY UNSUB TO CUT PARACHUTE SHROUDS$ D. THE LOCATION 
  

    

  

      

MINNEAPOLIS AT MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA: WILL, THROUGH 

LIAISON AT NORTHWEST ORIENT AIRLINES, ATTEMPT TO DETERMINE 
  

    IF THE THIRD MAN ALLEGED 

was| | AND HAD FLOWN FOR 
  

  

  

NORTHWEST ORIENT AIRLINES, CAN BE IDENTIFIED. 

SAN DIEGO AT SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA: WILL IMMEDIATELY 
  

    
LOCATE AND/OR RELOCATE AND INTERVIEW 

  

    

        
SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA[ | TELEPHONE 

  
  

  

  

  

    AND DETERMINE IF UNSsUB| 
  

DURING THE HIJACKING AND ALSO DETERMINE IF SHE TOLLD UNSUB 

  

DURING THE HIJACKING THAT 

IN ADDITION, WILL DETERMINE FROM IF SHE HAS PROVIDED 

ANY CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION To[ _] OR ANYONE ELSE Nov 

CONNECTED WITH THE FBI, AND FINALLY, “WILL ASCERTAIN IF ANYTHING 

      
  

      

OCCURRED DURING THE HIJACKING THAT SHE HaS NOT ADVISED THE 

FBI ABOUT. | 

  
bé6 

b7C 

b7B 

hé 

b7c 

b6 

b7C 

  
DB Cooper-25649 

 



  

  

PAGE FIVE SE 164-81 CLEAR 

WFO AT WASHINGTON, D. C.: WILL ATTEMPT TO DETERMINE 

IF THERE IS AN ATTORNEY IN WASHINGTON, D. C., BY THE NAME 

or[ EITHER AT.THE PRESENT TIME OR DURING THE Bs | 

PAST FOUR YEARS AND IF SO, CONTACT HIM TO DETERMINE IF 

HE IS FAMILIAR WITH JAMES BRYANT COFFELT. NOTE A 

DESCRIPTION OF COFFELT I§ CONTAINED IN LOS ANGELES AIRTEL 

TO THE BUREAU, DATED JANUARY 24, 1977, COPY SENT TO WASHINGTON 

FIELD, 

THE BUREAU IS REQUESTED, IF DEEMED APPROPRIATE, THROUGH 
  

b7E 

  APPROPRIATE TO ASCERTAIN I* COFFELT, UNDER THAT     
  

  
NAME OR ANY KNOWN ALIAS, WAS EVER 

SEATTLE AT SEATTLE, WASHINGTON: WILL, THROUGH CONTACT 

    

WITH THE BOEING AIRCRAFT CORPORATION, ATTEMPT TO IDENTIFY 

C(FNU) BOYLE, FORMER EXECUTIVE WITH BOEING, NO! DECEASSED. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

FOR ANY QUESTIONS OR CORRECTIONS CONTACT SEATTLE DIVISIONM 

BT   
DB Cooper-25650 

 



  

  

LVOL21 24%533"7 

“p hee @ a 

‘ ' 
ne LW 

(PE ROOK 

R 23@533Z JUL 77 JUL 72 [0 32 (44°77 
Fa LAS VEGAS (164-62) CP) 

TO SEATTLE (164-81) ROUTINE 

TO LOS ANGELES (164-479) 

BT 

CLEAR 

NOPJACK, 00: SEATTLE 

REMYTELETYPE, 

JAMES BRYANT COFFELT, AKA JACK BRYANT COFFELT. 

rk LITTLE ROCK TELETYPE TO BUREAY, JULY 2%, 1977. 
  

LAS VEGAS, INTERVIEWED 
      

JULY 91, 1977, AND ADVISED THEY HAVE DONE CONSIDERABLE 

PESEARCH REGARDING THIS MATTER, INASMUCH AS THEY FEEL 

D. B, COOPER "4S IDENTICAL TO JACK COFFELT. 
  

| Jan 
  

DOING RESEARCH REGARDING HIS KNOYLEDGE OF JACK COFFELT 
  

    
WITH COFFELT 

  

  
IN THE MOUNT HOOD AREA “HERE COFFELT CLAIMED HE JUMPED FROM 

  

      

THE AIRPLANE AND LOST THE EXTORTION MONEY. THE ARE 

164 YR GMb 
| aH hitdi ip- a ihe ae ‘at “ ‘ 

C oe . co 

A NOBLES , 

1 Fo 

Qa. Als Tm te 

  

      
  

  

b6 

b7C 

b7D 

b6 

b7C 

b7B 

  

b6 

b7C 

\ DB Cooper-25651 
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UNA“ARE OF THE PRESENT MHEREABOUTS OF[__| BUT EXPECT HIM PS | 

TO TELEPHONICOLLY CONTACT THEM YITHIN THE NEXT SEVERAL DAYS. b7D 

THEY ADVISED THAT THEY HAVE NO KNOWLEDSE OF ANY LETTER FROM 

COFFELT[ SC SETTING FORTH THE DETAILS OF THE 

HIJACKING. THEY STATED 
  

    
  

  

OF COFFELT| |PY COFFELT, 

HOWEVER, OCOFFELT iS NO RELaTION[ 

ADVISED THEY WILL INSTRUCT[___|TO IMMEDIATELY 

RETURN TO LaS VEGAS FOR INTERVIEW WHEN HE CONTACTS THE™, 

7-22-77[___ | TELEPHONICALLY ADVISED F3I LaS VEGAS 

THAT HAS POSITIVELY IDENTIFIED PHOTOGRAPHS OF 

  

  

      

b6é 

b7C 

b7D 
  

      

JAMES BRYANT COFFELT AS IDENTICAL TO D.B. COOPER. 

[__] abvisep bé 
b7C 

DURING HIS INTSRVIE” “ITH HER. HE ADVISED Is IN b7D 

  
  

    
  

  

      
  

GIVEN TO HIM BY COFFELT HICH CLAIMED 
  

  

  

  

  

  WAS UNABLE TO DESCRIZE 
  

  

  
OVER THE TELEPHONE HOVEVER SOUNDED 

  
  

ANXIOUS TO CO-OPERATE. 

[__] DID WoT INTEND To RETURN TO LAS VEGAS IN THE NEAR FUTURE B6 

THEREFORE “AS ADVISED TO CONTACT $a IN LOS ANGELES 72 
  

      

“HICH HE AGREED TO DO. 

BY 

DB Cooper-25652 
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{Precedence} 

FD-Bayigev., 2-14-74) > 

* I 
( 
I 

FBI 
I 

Date: 7/22/77 ! 

Transmit the following in CLEAR 7 
(Type in plaintext or code) ; 

Via TELETYPE ROUTINE ; 

t 

| 

  

    

  

FM LOS,ANGELES (P) (3) ao es 

TO Leracror (164-211) Rourine| A ee 

WOENVER (164-254) ROUTINE ASSP Le 7 

AS VEGAS (164-60) ROUTINE | Pb aS 

WATTLE ROCK (164-22) ROUTINE |S Gum 

JAINNEAPOLIS (164-73) ROUTINE pox% YN 

JAN DIEGO (164-91) rourine |\ Whe 

WASHINGTON FIELD (164-169) ROUTINE 2; 4ft/ Br 
BT 

CLEAR 

NORJAK, 00: SEATTLE. 

RE MINNEAPOLIS TELETYPE TO DIRECTOR, JULY 21, 1977; 

TELETYPE TO BUREAU, JULY 22, 1977. 

LITTLE ROCK TELETYPE TO BUREAU, JULY 21, 1977; AND MINNEAPOLIS 

  

FOR INFORMATION OF BUREAU AND RECEIVING OFFICES,       

  

    
OF STEWARDESS[ |: TELEPHONICALLY 

  

    

CONTACTED SA| | LOS ANGELES, UPON 
    

[J ARRIVAL AT LOS ANGELES. 

AND 
    

é be 
TELEPHONE CALL TOOK PLACE   SEARC'D   

  

Approved: 

aa gent in Charge 

Mesrofy 
ile” WV 

DB Cooper-25653 
etal   

b6 

b7C 

 



  

PAGE TWO (LA 164-495) CLEAR 

AT APPROXIMATELY 7:30 PM. DURING TELEPHONE CALL, AFTER 

    

      
  

  

      

  

SA HAD IDENTIFIED HIMSELF,[ __——sdJCALLED SA, FBI BY on 

THE NAME OF STATED THAT | b7D 

AND WERE STANDING IN THE IMMEDIATE AREA OF THE 

TELEPHONE BOOTH IN WHICH[ _—|WAS MAKING HIS TELEPHONE 

CALL. STATED THAT HE DESIRED TO BE INFORMED OF WHAT 
      

ACTION TO TAKE AS FAR AS STAYING IN LOS ANGELES OR LEAVING 

AGAIN FOR ARKANSAS. [____] WAS ADVISED THAT THE DECISION 

WOULD HAVE TO BE HIS AND COULD NOT BE MADE BY FBI, LOS 
  

ANGELES. STEWARDESS THEN CAME TO THE TELEPHONE 
      
  

AND SHE WAS ADVISED THE SAME AS| BTATED 

THAT SHE AND[ «| WERE VERY UNCOMFORTABLE WITH 
  

    AND THAT THEY WERE NOT BEING REIMBURSED 
    

  

FOR THEIR PLANE TRAVEL BYy[ si | 
b6 | AT APPROXIMATELY 8:30 PM, JULY 21, 1977, 

    
  

TELEPHONEICALLY CONTACTED FBI, LOS ANGELES AND ADVISED THAT HE J 
  

AND STEWARDESS WOULD BE RETURNING TO ARKANSAS 
      

VIA AMERICAN AIRLINES FLIGHT AT 8:45 PM. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

BT 

  
DB Cooper-25654 

  

 



  
o
y
 

  

> q 
100552 2940039 TELETYPE pags 
RR LA MP SE J 

UL i? mies 

DE HQ 9 anf ] 
R 2392052 JUL 77 

FM DIRECTOR (164-2111) 

TO MINNEAPOLIS (164-73) (ROUTINE) 

SEATTLE (164-81) (ROUTINE) 

LOS ANGELES (164-497) (ROUTINE) 

3T 

CLEAR 

NORJAK, OO: SEATILE 

REMPTEL TO THE BUREAU DATED JULY 21, !977. 

THE INTERVIEW OF | | BY MIINNEAPOLIS 
  

  

  
"APPARENTLY DEVELOPED INFORMATION THAT 

T OLD THAT HE HAD THE COMPLETE FBI FILE ON THE NORJAK 

  
  

  

    
  

HIJACKI3G WHICH HE RECEIVED ON THE “WEST COAST”, AND THAT 

[sd THINKS THAT 

[| Ho YORKS FOR THE FBI. 

MINNEAPOLIS WILL REINTERVIEY[__———sJIN. PERSON AND 

OBTAIN EVERY DETAIL HE HAS CONCERNING STATEMENT 

  

    
  

  

    
  

‘THAT HE HAD FBI FILES, THE WORDS HE USED, AND THE CONTEXT 

IN WHICH HE MADE THE STATEMENT. SEATTLE WILL REVIEW BACK- 

GROUND DATA FURNISHED BYL___—*|JTO DETERMINE IF 
  

    
  

  

WORKING FOR THE FBI. 
    

  

‘BT 

  

i, 
      

    

  
b6 

b7Cc 

  
b6 

b7C 
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SDO341 2836449 

PP HE AT DN LA LR LV UP SE WF 

DE SD 

P 1945Z JUL 77 

FM SAN DIEGO (164-91) (P) 

TO DIRECTOR (164-2111) PRIORITY 

ATLANTA (164-254) PRIORITY 

DENVER (164-98) PRIORITY 

LOS ANGELES (164-497) PRIORITY 

LITTLE ROCK (164-22) PRIORITY 

LAS VEGAS (164-66) PRIORITY 

MINNEAPOLIS (164-73) PRIORITY 

SEATTLE (164-81) PRIORITY 

WFO (164-169) PRIORITY 

BT 

CLEAR 

NORJAK, 00: SEATTLE. 

RE: JAMES BRYANT COFFELT, AKA JACK BRYANT COFFELT, 
  

      

  RE MINNEAPOLIS TELETYPE TO SAN DIEGO, JULY 28, 19773 

LITTLE ROCK TELETYPE TO DIRECTOR, ET AL, JULY 28, 1977. 

  

        
  

b6 

b7C 

b7D 

hé 

b7C 
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PAGE TWO SD 164-91 CLEAR 

  

ON JULY 21, 1977,| | b6 
  

  

    
  

  

      

  
  

    
  

  

      
  

  

b7C 

TELEPHONE NUMBER[ ss ADVISED 

THAT SHE WAS CONTACTED BY[_—ss—s—~—~™~=«d*.N.- MNWEAPOLIS, 

MINNESOTA, IN NOVEMBER 1976, AND AGAIN IN JANUARY OF 1977, 

CONTACTED HER IN SAN DIEGO. [] TALKED To PER 

REGARDING THE HIJACKING AND TOLD HER THAT HE WOULD LIKE FOR 

HER TO WHICH 

HE WAS PREPARING REGARDING THE HIJACKING. PUT THE 

REQUEST INTO WRITING, AND | | Pe 
  

  
TO HER ATTORNEY, OF SAN DIEGO. AT THIS TIME, 

[sd STATED HE WAS WITH WARNER BROS. STUDIOS IN LOS ANGELES. 

SKE STATED THAT SHE HAS MAINTAINED A SCRAPBOOK WITH NEWSPAPER 

    

CLIPPINGS ON THE HIJACKING, AND SHE SHOWED THIS SCRAPBOOK To 

[___ | SHE STATED SHE ONLY DISCUSSED THE HIJACKING AS FAR 

AS WHAT WAS IN THE NEWSPAPERS WITH . SHE BECAME A 

LITTLE LEERY OF[ sd) AND TOLD HIM THAT IF HE WANTED TO 

CONTACT HER AGAIN,[ _—'| WOULD HAVE TO GO THROUGH HER 

ATTORNEY, DURING THIS VISIT IN SAN DIEGO, ‘WAS AC- 

COMPANIED BY TWO OTHER WHITE MALES WHOSE NAMES SHE DOES NoT 

  

      

DB Coaper-25657  
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RECALL. SHE STATED SHE HAS NEVER BEEN contactep syL___| 
  

  DURING THIS MEETING,| _] ToL   
  

HER THAT HE WAS WORKING.WITH THE FBI IN LOS ANGELES ON HIS 

PROJECT. WHICH HE 

WANTED HER TO IDENTIFY AS COOPER. SHE staTep[ ssid 

WERE OF POOR QUALITY AND SHE DID NOT MAKE AN IDENTIFICATION. 

SHE STATED SHE DID NOT FURNISHL__] ANY CONFIDENTIAL 

INFORMATION OR ANY INFORMATION TO ANYONE ELSE NOT CONNECTED 

  

    
  

WITH THE FBI. SHE ADDITIONALLY STATED SHE HAD PREVIOUSLY 

FURNISHED ALL INFORMATION KNOWN TO HER TO THE FBI REGARDING 

“THE HIJACKING. 

REGARDING THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN LITTLE ROCK 

TELETYPE TO DIRECTOR, ET AL, DATED JULY 2%, 1977, IN WHICH 
  

  

  

  

  

| | STATED SHE 

KNEW THAT COOPER HAD | |BUT 

DOES NOT RECALL COOPER ADDITIONALLY, 
      

  

SHE ADVISED SHE DOES NOT KNOY IF| | 
  

  

SHE ONLY KNOWS THAT THERE IS| 
    

  

  BUT DOES NOT KNOW ON WHICH SIDE. SHE 
  

  

DB Cooper-25658 
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a . eau eT Tea A re 

| 6 ¢ 

PAGE FOUR SD 164-9! CLEAR 

STATED SHE DID NOT, TO THE BEST OF HER KNOWLEDGE, INFOR™ 
  

b6 

b7c   
COOPER THAT 
  

  

  

      STATED THAT COOPER DID KOT, AT ANY TIME, 
      
  

DURING THE HIGACKING. ADDITIONALLY, 
      
  

COOPER 
    

  

  

DURING THE HIJACKING. SHE STATED SHE WAS SITTING DOWN 
      

DURING THE ENTIRE FLIGHT AND THAT THE ONLY TIME SHE STOOD 

UP WAS WHEN A PASSENGER GOT UP TO USE THE RESTROOM, THIS 

WOULD HAVE BEEN THE ONLY TIME COOPER WOULD HAVE HAD A CHANCE 
  

AND HE DID NOT. SHE STATED. THAT re 

DURING THE ENTIRE FLIGHT,[ ss WAS IN THE COCKPIT 

PREPARING A LOG OF THE EVENTS AND THAT SHE WAS THE ONLY 

    
  

STEWARDESS IN THE AFT OF THE PLANE. 
  

STATED THAT HER ATTORNEY WAS RECENTLY CONTACTED on       

BY CBS NEWSCASTING DEPARTMENT. HER ATTORNEY STATED THAT 

[_] APPARENTLY HAD CONTACTED CBS, STATING HE HAD INFOR- 

NATION REGARDING THE IDENTITY OF D. B. OOOPER AND FURNISHED 
  

(BS WITH ATTORNEY'S NAME. SHE HERSELF HAS KOT 
      

  

    
CONTACTED CBS AND DOES NOT PLAN ON DOING So. VAS 

  

DB Cooper-25659    
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CAUTIONED THAT ANY INFORMATION SHE HAS IS CRUCIAL To THIS 

INVESTIGATION AND THAT IT SHOULD NOT BE MADE PUBLIC. eee 

  

    
FOR INFORMATION, 

  
  

  

| CURRENTLY ASSIGNED TO THE SAN DIEGO 
      

1 DIVISION.   
ARMED AND DANGEROUS, 

BT 

Jt 
rT 

f2G4T455Z LA |   
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P 2718132 JUL 77 

FM ATLANTA (164-254) cRUCD 

TO DIRECTOR (164-2141) PRIORITY 

LITILE ROCK (164-22) PRIORITY 

DENVER (164-98) PRIORITY 

SAN DIEGO (164-91) PRIORITY 

MINNEAPOLIS (164-93) PRIORITY 

LOS ANGELES (164-497) PRIORITY 

SEATTLE (164-81) PRIORITY   
     
   

    

     
   

WFO PRIORITY 

BT 

CLEAR 

NORJAK: 00% ATLANTA 

RE LITTLE ROCK TELETYPE TO THE DIRECTOR JULY 20, 1977. 

: ATTORNEY AT LaW, ATLANTA, GEORGIA, b6 

ADVISED ON JULY 25, 1977, HAT APPROXIMATELY TwO TO THREE 

  
  

      

WEEKS aGO HE RECEIVED @ TELEPHONE CaLL aT HIS OFFICE FROM 

  
} DOB Cooper-25661 
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: A HIGHLY RESPECTED ATLANTA ATTORNEY, 
  

b6 

b7C 

b7D 

    
  

  

  
HAS HAD A LONG ASSOCIATION WITH 

    
  

        [_——_sidJEN HES PHONE CALL IDENTIFIED HIMSELF aS b6 
b7C 

  

      
  

      
  

    
  

  

      
  

      
  

AND aDVISED[ —_—_s|§ THAT HE b7D 

WANTED TO BE HIS LAWYER. [ __|STATED THAT HE was : 
DEALING yITH ONE IN FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS, : 

IN REGARD TO SELLING A STORY CONCERNING INSTANT MATTER. : 

[J anvisep THAT HE,[ ___] HAS NOT BEEN be 

RETAINED BY AND HaS NOT SEEN[ su bID 

INASMUCH AS HE KNEW| | aND “ON THE BaStIS 
  

THAT I WILL HELP YOU IN ANY LEGAL MATTERS IN wHICH I AM 

QUALIFIED, YOU MAY ADVISE THAT I AM YOUR 

ATTORNEY.” APPROXIMATELY TwO WEEKS AGO HE RECEIVED A PHONE 

CALL FROM WHOM HE DESCRIBED As 

| | FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS, 

  

      

    

        
  

  

  

  

  

AND RELATED TO THAT HE HAD UNDERTAKEN TO ADVISE 
      

  

IN CERTAIN LEGAL MATTERS, 

FELT THAT NEITHER| 

HAD CONTACTED THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES 

    
  

  

  | bre 
b7D 

    
  

      

DB Cooper-25662 
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NOR DOES HE RECALL ANY REFERENCE BY EITHER OF[_| Bs 

TO JAMES EARL RAY AND ADDITIONALLY,| __| DBES NOT KNOW b7D 
AN ATTORNEY NAMED IN WASHINGTON, D.C. 

IT SHOULD BE NOTED THAT IS A CLOSE 

PERSONAL FRIEND OF THE HONORABLE GRIFFIN B. BELL, 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES. SOMETIME 

IN APRIL, 1977, RELATED TO OF LAS VEGAS, on 
NEVADA, HIS CLOSE PERSONAL RELATIONSHIP WITH JUDGE BELL pip 

     
   

    

     

     

    
  

  

AND OFFERED TO RELATE VERSION OF INSTANT MATTER 

AND THE IDENTITY OF DAVID BRYANT COFFELT aS HIJACKER TO 

JUDGE BELL TO SEE IF THIS wOULD BE OF INTEREST TO JUDGE 

      

  

      

  

BELL AND THE FBI. CONSENTED AND AGREED 

THAT[ SHOULD TURN OVER TO FBI A FILE OF CORRESPON- 

DENCE AUTHORED BY AND RELATING To 
        

  

  EFFORTS TO SELL A STGRY TO MOVIE AND TELEVISION     
  

MEDIA IN WHICH DAVID BRYANT COFFELT,         
  

    AND NOw DECEASED, 
  

  

    
IS IDENTIFIED AS THE HIJACKER IN INSTANT MATTER. 

  

HAS DISCUSSED THE COFFELT-COOPER RELATIONSHIP WITH JUDGE 

BELL AND WAS SUBSEQUENTLY INTERVIEWED BY AGENTS IN ATLANTA 

  DB Cooper- 25663
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AND FURNISHED HIS FILE CONCERNING THE 
  

    
  

  

      

  

    STATES THAT HE DOES NOT RECALL SPECIFICALLY 
  

  

    
  

HOWEVER, HIS FILE wHICH HE HAS TURNED OVER To FBI, 

ATLANTA, AND yHICH HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO FBI, LAS VEGAS, 

CONTAINS MANY 

wiicH[ CLAIMS HE HaS NOT TAKEN THE TIME TO READ 

BUT MERELY ACKNOWLEDGED, MIGHT WELL CONTAIN SucH[ | 

[_| HAS RECENTLY yRITTEN THAT 

HE DOES NOT ANY LONGER DESIRE TO REPRESENT 

  

    
  

  

      
  

      
  

    IN THE COFFELT COOPER MATTER. 
  

  

  

    REITERATED HIS CONTINUED COOPERATION wITH FBI 

IN THIS MATTER AND URGED USE OF THE CORRESPONDENCE wHICH 

  

HE HAS PREVIOUSLY FURNISHED FOR wHATEVER VALUE IT MIGHT 

OFFER, 

BT 

20818282 LA | 

b6 

b7C 

b7D 
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FM WASHINGTON FIELD (164-169) (RUC) 

10 DIRECTOR (164-2111) ROUTINE 

ATLANTA (164-254) ROUTINE 

DENVER (164-98) ROUTINE 

LOS ANGELES (164-497) ROUTINE 

LITTLE ROCK (164-22) ROUTINE 

LAS VEGAS (164-6) ROUTINE 

MINNEAPOLIS (164-73) ROUTINE 
SAN DIEGO (164-91) ROUTINE 

SEATTLE (164-81) ROUTINE. 

BT 

CLEAR 

NORJAK, (00 :SEATTLE) 

RE yFO AIRTEL TO BUREAU DATED JUNE 21, 1977, AND SEATTLE 

TELETYPE TO BUREAU AND ABOVE OFFICES DATED JULY 22, 1977. 

ON AUGUST 2, 1977,]| | 

ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA; WAS INTERVIEWED BY 

  

  

      
  

  
SPECIAL aGENTS 

  
  

(A PAL2Z 75/ 
IZ a, 
1 TH ab. LA ye 

\Iston 
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{___] ADVISED HE waS AN ATTORNEY WITH OFFICES AT 325 PENNSYL~ bs | 

VANIA AVENUE, S.E., WASHINGTON, D. c. cwocd. [ _—| MET 

JAMES BRYANT COFFELT IN 1978 WHEN BOTH WERE ATTENDING ALCOHOLICS 
  

    

  

ANONYMOUS. DESCRIBES COFFELT AS A COUNTRY BOY WHO 

WAS "A REAL CON Man." 

ACCORDING TO COFFELT WAS A VERY LIKEABLE PERSON ‘ Pee       

WHO WAS A GOOD STORY TELLER AND SALESMAN. COFFELT ToLD[ | 

HE, COFFELT, waS FROM THE COLSON HILLS AREA, HAD DONE TIME 

FOR BANK ROBBERY, AND HAD BEEN PAROLED IN 1955, ACCORDING 

TO COFFELT, WHEN TRUMAN yAS UNDER SIEGE ATTHE BLAIR HOUSE, 

A GUARD-RELATIVE HAD SAVED TRUMAN'S LIFE AND THE FAMILY WAS 

REWARDED WITH COFFELT+S PAROLE. LAST SAW COFFELT ON 

DECEMBER 27 OF 1974 OR 1975, WHEN COFFELT waS MOVING TO 

  

      

  

      

    

          
  

  

LAS VEGAS. 

ABOUT SIX MONTHS AGO A CAME TO wASHINGTON be 

aND[ | wENT 10 BREAKFaST wiTH HIM. [| TALKED ABOUT A _ b7D 

COFFELT HAD WRITTEN AND THAT UNIVERSAL STYDIOS 
WAS INTERESTED IN PUBLISHING THE BOOK. WAS TRYING TO       

LOCATE COFFELT AND ASKED IF COFFELT HAD OWED[ _|aNY MONEY. 

ADVISED THAT HE HAD DONE SOME LEGAL WORK FOR COFFELT 
  

      

DB Cooper-25666 

  

  
 



AND A PERCENTAGE OF THE PROFITS AND 

PAGE THREE WF 164-169 CLEAR 

IN A CLAIM COFFELT HAD AGAINST ROBERT TODD LINCOLN BECKWITH 

AND WAS STILL OWED MONEY FOR LEGAL FEES. 

  

AFTER[ __—_—s VISIT, A PRODUCER FROM UNIVERSAL STUDIOS 

CALLED AND ADVISED THEY NEEDED PERMISSION TO MAKE PUBLIC 

SOME OF COFFELT*S WORK. [| SAID HE WAS OFFERED $25 ,999 
  

      

WAS OFFERED. 

THE SAME. [| DECLINED AND ADVISED HE HAD BEEN TOLD BY 

[tHat sue,[_] was VERY DISTRESSED OVER A 
  

    
TELEPHONE CALL FROM A MAN NAMED 

  

  

  
RELATIVE OF 

  
  

WHO HAD GONE TO A 

AND COFFELT 

WERE COUSINS. [ _JADVISED THE AGENTS THAT DURING THE TIME 

HE KNEw[ | AND JACK COFFELT, THEY HAD NOT 
  

    
  

  
  

      

  

      

ADVISED HE COULD NOT BELIEVE COFFELT COULD HAVE 

BEEN INVOLVED IN A HIJACKING, "IT waS NOT HIS STYLE," AND 

"I DON+T THINK HE*D KNOW HOW TO OPEN A PARACHUTE LET ALONE ~ 
  

  
OPEN AN AIRPLANE*’S DOOR FROM THE INSIDE.” 

    

  

COFFELT HAD ENTRUSTED NOTHING TO 

A VAULT OR ELSEWHERE. 

      

STATED 

FOR SAFEKEEPING IN 

DB Cooper-25667 
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IN ADDITION, 
  

    
  

WDC, WAS RECONTACTED REGARDING A REVIEW OF COFFELT'S MEDICAL 

RECORDS IN AN EFFORT TO ASCERTAIN COFFELT*S yHEREABOUTS ON 

OR ABOUT NOVEMBER 24, 1971. [ ——————sADVISED HIS 

RECORDS ON COFFELT INDICATED HE LAST TREATED HIM DURING 

MARCH, 197. HE BELIEVED HIS TREATMENT OF COFFELT SPANNED 

7-9 YEARS. 

  

ARMED AND DANGEROUS 

BT 

DB Cooper-25668 
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Transmit the following in 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

FBI. 

Date:8/17/77 

  
AIRTEL 

{Precedence} 

TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (164-2111) 

FROM : SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) (P) 

SUBJECT: NORJAK (A) 
OO: SEATTLE 

RE: JAMES BRYANT COFFELT, aka 

  

aS a suspect in this matter. 

  
concerning captioned crime. 

Bureau (164-2111) 
Atlanta (164-254) 
Denver (164-98) 
Los Angeles (164-497) 

- Little Rock (164-22) (Info) 
- Las Vegas (164~60) (Info) 
- San Diego (164-91) (Info) 
~ Minneapolis (164-73) 
~ WFO (164-169) (Info) 

3 ~ Seattle (164-81) 
RNN:kin 

(20). 

ar
ey
er
er

e’
® 

re
re
 

I 

  
are being set out in an attempt to determine the ex 

nfidential information has been provided to 
and others involved in the attempt to produce a movie 

Jack Bryant Coffelt, 
Bryant Arthur James Coffelt, 

Re Seattle teletype to Bureau dated 1/22/77 and - 
Bureau teletype to Minneapolis dated 7/23/77. 

(TN) 

However, 

  

  

Approved: 
  

Special Agent in Charge 

2 AUeE 1977 

For the information of the Bureau and receiving 
offices, the Seattle Division has positively eliminated COFFELT 

the following leads 

ae 

   

  

J 
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SE 164-81 

LEADS: 

  

MINNEAPOLIS DIVISION 
  

At Minneapolis, Minnesota 
  

Will locate and interview Northwest Orient Airlines 
and obtain from him any information he 

may have provided | Jor any other person involved with the 
production of the movie, that up unto this time had been consi- 
dered confidential. It is noted that] | 

on Northwest at the time of the hijacking and in addition 
he has contact with eye witnesses in this matter and 
finally | | provided the information used by the FBI, for 
determining the drop zone and the crime search area conducted 

  

  

  

epee eee the hijacking. It should_be pointed out to 
during this interview that [~~ dis in no way 

connected with the FBI and that the FBI is not cooperating 
with his efforts to produce a movie concerning this matter. 
In addition; it should be pointed out that none_of the other 

  ‘witnesses in this matter, have cooperated with | Jat the 
present time, and that the information that he possesses 
based on his position with Northwest Orient Airlines, is of 
critical importance to the possible solution of this crime. 

[has in his personal possession, a copy of 
a voice recorder tape printout which contains all of the 
communications between the skyjacker, the cockpit and the 
Northwest Control Center, in timed sequence. This should be 
obtained fromL sid if he will release it to be FBI and 
if not, a copy of it should be obtained. 

  

Note for the information of the Minneapolis Division: 
  

  

    

Seattle is in possession of notes_taken by] [of the 
telephone conversations between | and 
between Northwest | | In at least 
  

one conversation, it appears that| [recorded both sides 
of the conversation. The interview with| J indicates 
that he provided | with all of the information he has 
in this matter, contrary to what he indicated when interviewed 
by FBI Agents on 8/1/77. 

  

. DB Cooper-25672 
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SE 164-81 

LOS ANGELES DIVISION 
  

At Los Angeles, California 
  

Will determine if L___] could have possibly received 

  

confi information from former retired FBI Agent 
It_is noted that according to         
  

is currently| jworking for 
in this matter.       

[may have concerning her conversations with 

DENVER DIVISION 

At Denver, Colorado 
  

  

Will-locate and interview| | and 
determine from her if she provided any confidential information 
concerning this crime tof during her recent trip to 
Los Angeles. , 

Will also attempt to determine any other information 

      

ATLANTA DIVISION 

At Atlanta, Georgia 
  

  

Will recontact Attorney | 
and determine if he has received 

any additional information from Las Vegas, Nevada, 
concerning this matter. If so, will attempt to obtain copies 
of this communication and forward same to Seattle. 

ALL OFFICES COVERING LEADS ARE AGAIN REMINDED, THAT 
INFORMATION CONCERNING THIS HIJACKING IS NOT TO BE CONFIRMED 
OR DENIED DURING INTERVIEWS. INTERVIEWS SHOULD BE CONDUCTED 
TO OBTAIN INFORMATION ONLY. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 
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Date: 8/23/77 

Transmit the following in   
(Pype in plaintext or code) 
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  Vig BERTEL AIR MAII 
(Priority) ’ 

TO: SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) 

‘FROM: ADIC, LOS ANGELES (164-497) (P) j 

RE: NORJAK (A) 
00; Seattle 

RE: JAMES BRYANT COFFELT, aka : 1 
Jack Bryant Coffelt, - 
Bryant Arthur James Coffelt (TN) ‘ 

| ] . b6 | 
b7C 

b7D 

Re Seattle airtel to Bureav dated 8/17/77. 

As Seattle is well aware, Agents of the Los Angeles 
Division have interviewed | on several 
occasions. During the initial contact, he indicated that he : 
had retained an ex-FBI Agent to assist him| i 
of COFFELT, but refused to identify this andividual. During bé 

5 tified b7c 
a retired FBI Agent from : 

Newport Beach, California. Subsequent efforts to identify 
in Orange County and Los Angeles, California, met 

with negative results. 

  

      

  

a
 

a
e
 

is a name-dxopper, has a wild imagination, bé | 
and is frequently loose with the truth. It is the opinion of b7C 
the interviewing agents that the only official information j 

has: concerning this matter is an FBI identification 
“record relating to COFFELT, which he may have obtained fron[ | 

| if he does, in fact, have one. 

©. tos bus (64-7 7 - GE 

          
  

     

    

- Los Angeles Sea — 
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LA 164-497 

Unless advised to the contrary by Seattle, 
_ Los Angeles _is cond ing no additional investigation to 
identify It_is believed 
by Los Angeles that even if] Jis 
ide) chances of him cooperating would be unlikely 
and would _be immediately advised. Los Angeles further 
feels that would then claim even more strongly that 
COFFELT is D. B. COOPER and that the FBI is attempting to 
stop his investigation because the Bureau would be embarrassed 
1f the case was solved by him. 

  

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 
  

bé | 
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TRANSMIT VIA; PRECIDISNCE: CLASSIFICATION: ! 

[ . ‘Peletype 1 | Immediate | | TOP SECRET 

{| } Hacsimile | | Priority {| | SHCRET | 
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2] CLEAR \ 
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TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (164-2111) 

FROM: SAC, ATLANTA (164-254) (RUC) 

SUBJECT: NORJAK (A) 
(00: SEATTLE) 

Re Atlanta airtel to the Director dated 5/13/77, 
Little Rock teletype to the Director dated 7/20/77, and 
Seattle airtel to the Director dated 8/17/77. 

For informatim.of the New York Division, enclosed 
rede be eee anton Fon developed concerni efforts 
made by of Las Vegas, Nevada, | 

relating to 
instant matter in which one DAVID BRYANT COFFELT (allegedly 
deceased) is identified as D.B. COOPER, hijacker in instant 
matter. 
  

    On 8/16/77, 
Atlanta, Georgia, telephonically contacted the Atlanta 
Office and furnished the following information: 

  

She is employed by HEW, Peachtree and 7th 
Street, Atlanta, and ond she was on a Delta 
Airlines flight from Atlanta to Washington, D.C., when 
she overheard the following story: 

3.- Bureau (164-2111) 
(i Los Angeles (164-497) (Info) 

2    

  

   

- Seattle (164-81) 
2 —- New York (Enc.3) fp 
1 - Atlanta 54 
JRMW:psm 
(9)          

  

' iim j ' ts 

* 

2 | —Fei—tos ane 3              
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AT 164-254 

  

Sitting next to her on this flight was one 
who identified himself>—~ for 

Newsday, a prominent newspaper on Long Island, New York 
She stated that she had verified through library_sources 
his identity and veracity and that he told her   

  
  

the subject's escapade and had jjust met 

path the subject | 
| under 

anther name. She stated that| | showed her a 
penciled drawing on a handkerchief that the subject had 
done portraying a "snoopy" parachute dropping from an 
aircraft holding a sack of money. She stated that 

| tora her and two fellow passengers that the subject 
is a former Boeing employee and he removed a panel from 
the ceiling of the jet (in the lavatory) and hid there 
and later got off the aircraft after it had landed and 
things had cooled down. 

LEADS: 

NEW YORK DIVISION 

Will locate| ——————SS—«sdd through Newsday 
newspaper on Long Island, New York and interview him 
concerning any information he would care to furnish 
regarding the identity of the individual identified as 
D. B,. COOPER the suspect in this matter. 

OFFICE OF ORIGIN HAS POINTED OUT THAT THE 
| AND POSSIBLY OTHERS ARE ANXIOUS TO 

OBTAIN INFORMATION WHICH WOULD UPDATE THE SCRIPT BEING 
PROPOSED AND WRITTEN AND MAKE IT MORE VALUABLE OR 
WOULD VERIFY THE INFORMATION AND, THEREFORE, MAKE IT 
MORE PLAUSIBLE. ALL OFFICES COVERING LEADS ARE REMINDED 
THAT INFORMATION CONCERNING THIS HIJACKING IS NOT TO 
BE CONFIRMED OR DENIED DURING INTERVIEWS. INTERVIEWS 
SHOULD BE CONDUCTED TO OBTAIN INFORMATION ONLY. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

2* 
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RR HQ LV LA SD SE Aue 32 sar 777 

DE LR . 

R 122302 auG 77 

FM LITTLE ROCK (164-22) (P) 

TO DIRECTOR (164-2111) ROUTINE 

LAS VEGAS (164-60) ROUTINE 

LOS ANGELES (164-497) ROUTINE 

SAN DIEGO (164-91) ROUTINE 

SEATTLE (164-812) ROUTINE 

BT 

CLEAR 

NORJAK (A). OO: SEATTLE. 

ON MORNING, SEPTEMBER 1, 1977, 

LAS VEGAS, NEVADA, APPEARED AT FAYETTEVILLE, ARK., RESIDENT 

  

    
  

AGENCY AND ADVISED AS FOLLOWS: bé 

THEY HAD VISITED wITH b1D 

  

    
  

  
  

        ON FRIDAY N AUGUST 26, 1977. AT THAT TIME 
  

  

  

    
GAVE THEM A HANDWRITTEN NOTE ADDRESSED TO 

ATTORNEY, DURHAM, NORH CAROLINA, WHICH SET FORTH FINANCIAL 

  

  

AGREEMENTS FAVORABLE TO 
    

  

   
  

    ASTM A 
DB Cooper-25681    
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COOPERATION. WENT TO DURHAM AND SPOKE TO bs | 

[| attorney, | ]OF AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION b7D 

AND FRIEND OF ATTORNEY IN ATLANTA. 

[__JdETERMIWED THAT[_]HAD BEEN DISBARRED IN NORTH 
CAROLINA. RETURNED TO AND VISITED WITH 

ON NIGHT, AUGUST 31, 1977. [ 

RELATED TO THEM| }TO FBI ABOUT 
  

A FEy SITUATIONS DURING THE HIJACKING. FIRST, PILOT SCOTT 

FLEW THE AIRCRAFT. 
  

      
  

  
SECOND, b6 

b7C 
b7D 

    
  

  
  

    

HIRD,         
  

      
BY D. B. COOPER BUT SHE REFUSED IT. 

[ ___|cLatmED COOPER (COFFELT) WENT INTO BATHROOM WHILE bs 
Cc 

PLANE BEING REFUELED,[ _———«s| STOOD BY BATHROOM DOOR AND b7D 

WAS HIT BY DOOR WHEN COOPER EXITED BATHROOM, 

  

  

      
  

STATES HE INTERVIEWED| 
  

    
  

    

CLAIMED THAT| bs 

COULD BE MASTERMIND OF HIJACKING SINCE HE IS FORMER NORTHWEST b7D 

      

DB Cooper-25682 
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AIRLINES 
prc 

[| currentty ResipEs In[__] MONTANA. ep 

  

      

  

      

| | DISPLAYED SEVERAL CASSETTE TAPE CARTRIDGES AND 

ONE REEL-REEL TAPE, 2 OF CASSETTE CARTRIDGES WERE ALLEGED 

BY[_|JT0 BE ORIGINAL TAPES OF TELEPHONE CALLS BETWEEN 
  

    

  

      

  
  

      

  

AND TAPED 

REEL TAPE IS COPY OF CASSETTE OF TELEPHONE CALLS D6 | 

BETWEEN AND PART OF A PERSONAL INTERVIEW b7D 

BETWEEN| |HAVE THESE AND SEVERAL 
  

TAPES wHICH THEY yILL GLADLY MAKE AVAILABLE TO FBI IF THEY ARE 

ASKED, BUT THEY PREFER TO RELEASE THEM TO Sa[_ 

LAS VEGAS. ON TAPE INVOLVING | JaLteces[ 
  

  

  

    REPLIED   

OREGON AND THEN CHANGED TO wASHINGTON, BUT THE OREGON RESPONSE 

WAS SPONTANEOUS.     

    
DISPLAYED WHAT APPEARED TO BE A PIECE OF NYLON CORD, — 

APPROXIMATELY ONE-HALF INCH LONG, IN A PLASTIC BaG.[ _| b7D 
  

  

  
CLAIMS TO HAVE DUG UP THE CORD NEAR THE “BIG ROCK.” 

    

THIS WILL ALSO BE TURNED OVER TO FBI, UPON REQUEST, FOR 

LABORATORY ANALYSIS, 

  
DB Cooper-25683 
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CLAIMS THAT 

  

MALIBU, CALIFORNIA, 
    

  

  WERE HIRED MUSIC CORPORATION OF AMERICA CMCA), 
    

UNIVERSAL CITY, CALIFORNIA, OQ CHECK OuT[_—s———«d STORY 
  

REGARDING COFFELT AND 

    TAPED OVER RP HOURS OF 
  

INTERVIEWS AND THESE TAPES 
  

  

    STATED HA 

jor OPINION 

        

  

  

    ARE IN CUSTODY OF 
  

S OTHER TAPE RECORDED CONVERSATIONS. 
  

THAT IS NOT BEING 
      

  

TRUTHFUL 
  

BY COOPER AND THAT FBI HAS BEEN 
    

SYSTEMATICALLY MISLED AND L 
  

      

  

      

LAS VEGAS. 

  

    IED TO 
  

DEPARTED ARKANSAS VIA AUTO SEPTEMBER 1, 1977, EN ROUTE 

  

LAS VEGAS: CONTACT 
  

OBTAIN TAPE RECORDINGS, AND 
    

NYLON CORD. 
  

  
LEADS TO REINTERVIEW 

  
0 

  

  

CONTACT MCA, 

LITTLE 

OCK DIVISION AT 

      
AND OTHERS BEING LEFT TO SEATTLE. 

  

ARKANSAS: WILL ATTEMPT 
      

  

TO INTERVIEW 
    
  

  

  

    

BT 

  

DB Cooper-25684 
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MXPPQ 1644Z 

PP SE La 

DE LR 

P @31634Z OCT 77 

FM LITTLE ROCK (164-22) (P) 

TO SEATTLE (164-812) PRIORITY 

LOS ANGELES (164-497) PRIORITY 

BT 

CLEAR 

NORJAK (A). 00: SEATTLE. 
  

  
ON OCTOBER 2, 1977, b6 

b7C   
  

[__] Botn RESIDENTS OF FAYETTEVILLE, ARK. , CONTACTED b7D 

SRA, FAYETTEVILLE, ARK., AND STATED HE WAS CURRENTLY IN 

LOS ANGELES CONFERRING wiTH THE PEOPLE WHO WANTED TO GAIN 

PRODUCTION RIGHTS TO STORY ABOUT JACK BRYANT COFFELT AND 

HIS ALLEGED INVOLVEMENT IN CAPTIONED HIJACKING. 
  

  

    
  

ASKED OF INDIVIDUAL ALLEGED TO BE COFFELT 
    

  

  

AND FURNISHED BY 
    

  

WERE, IN FACT, 

COFFELT AND STATED THAT HE DID NOT DESIRE TO DO ANYTHING 

ILLEGAL. HE WAS ADVISED THAT SRA, FAYETTEVILLE, HAD NO 
  

  

  
FURNISHED BY 

  
- KNOWLEDGE THAT 

    WERE, IN FACT, 
    

a a 
Me -49-9-P5E 

_ ay Ze 
Loo 
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COFFELT, -HOWEVER, HAD BEEN INSTRUCTED DURING — 

  

PAST CONVERSATIONS, COFFELT IS NOT SUBJECT D. B. COOPER. 

[__|STATED HE WILL REMAIN IN LOS ANGELES UNTIL NIGHT, 

OCGBER 3, 1977, WHEN HE WILL DEPART EN ROUTE 

ARK. HE INTENDS 10 MEET wiTH[ __] AND OTHERS DURING LATE 

AFTERNOON AND EVENING, OCTOBER 3, 1977, AND THEY ARE SERIOUSLY 

TALKING ABOUT 

  

      

  

    
  

  

    
CURRENTLY STAYING AT MOTEL AT 

| TELEPHONE | | LITTLE ROCK WILL HANDLE 

SUBSEQUENT TELEPHONE CONTACT wITH 

BT | 

  

  

  

      

2761646Z LA 1 
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R @51700Z OCT 77 

FM LITTLE ROCK (164-22) (P) 

TO SEATTLE (164-812) ROUTINE 

LOS ANGELES (164-497) ROUTINE 

BT | ; 

CLEAR 

NORJAK (A. O00: SEATTLE. 

RE JACK BRYANT COFFELT. 

RE LITTLE ROCK TELETYPE TO SEATTLE AND LOS ANGELES, 

OCTOBER 3, 1977. 
  

      

AND ADVISED THAT THE ALLEGED[ OF JACK BRYANT COFFELT .  -bID 

MAYOR MAY NoT actuaLLy[ so «COFFELT BUT IN EITHER 

CASE COFFELT WAS NOT D. B. COOPER. 

THAT THERE WAS APPARENTLY NOTHING ILLEGAL| 

  
WAS RECONTACTED EVENING, OCTOBER 3, 1977, a 

  

    
WAS ALSO ADVISED 

  

  

  

  
ENTERING INTO 

  
OR OTHERS, 

  

HOWEVER, IF THE REAL D. B. COOPER GAINED KNOWLEDGE OF THE 

INVESTIGATION IN THIS CASE AND FROM THAT WAS ABLE TO FURTHER 

  

  - lo aT 167 
tm: CL Ale. 

3 
MCA stam pe 
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ELUDE IDENTIFICATION AND APPREHENSION, THERE WAS A POSSIBILITY 

THAT CRIMINAL CHARGES COULD BE FILED AGAINST THE PERSONS 

ENGAGED IN THE PUBLICIZING OF THE CASE. . 

STATED SHE RECALLS CLEARLY WHAT 
  

      
  

  

HAPPENED ON NIGHT OF HIJACKING, AND FURNISHED BY 

RESEMBLE COOPER IN SEVERAL RESPECTS WITH THE EXCEPTION OF 

WEIGHT. SHE DESIRES TO SEE MORE RECENT PHOTO OF COFFELT THAN 

          
  

ONE TAKEN AT ATLANTA IN 1948 IF SUCH IS AVAILABLE. 

ON OCTOBER 4, 1977 ]RECONTACTED SRA, FAYETTEVILLE, 

ARK.s, AND ADVISED| ! 

AND WOULD SEEK FBI APPROVAL BEFORE DOING SO. 

STATED THAT[ ____——=«(STATED HE WAS CONTINUING WITH 

“PROJECT” AND WAS GOING TO SELL HIS STORY BASED ON AN AFFIDAVIT 

  

  

  
  

  

      

  

  
  

  

    

  

  

FRoM[ «| CLAIMING THAT WHEN 

[_ J oF COFFELT IN DENVER, SHE IDENTIFIED AS 

COOPER. [___—_—=«|| DENIES THIS, AND CONTEMPLATES LEGAL     

ACTION AGAINST[ _—S«d(F THE ALLEGED AFFIDAVIT IS USED AS BASIS 

FOR STORY, PUBLICATION, AND FILM PRODUCTION. 

BT |   
DB Cooper-25688 
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CPTIONAL FORM NO, 10 

€ JULY 1973 EDITION 
GSA FPMR [41 CFR) 101-11.6 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
TO : SAC, LOS ANGELES (164-497) (3) DATE: 5/25/78 

  

FROM : SA b6 
b7C       

SUBJECT:  NORJAK 

fc 

{ at 1:20 p.m. on 5/23/78, SAC JACK REID, Seattle 

Division, telephonically advised that MIKE WALLACE was 
contemplating presenting information on TV reflecting that 
the Bureau was covering up information regarding the 
identity of D. B. COOPER. The program would infer that 
the Bureau had eliminated BRYANT COFFELT because he was 
a close friend of HOOVER and was, in s ay, involved 
in the assassination of MARTIN LUTHER KING.J REID advised 
that, by Los Angeles airtel dated 1/24 , Los Angeles had 
provided Seattle with two photographs of COFFELT, one in 
which he was wearing a white checkered shirt and glasses, 
and the second was a head on shot wherein COFFELT was wearing 
a sport shirt and smoking a cigarette. 

  

b6 REID continued that| 
b7Cc of BRYANT COFFELT, had been located in Honolulu, Hawaii, 

and exhibited photographs furnished to Seattle by referenced 
Los Angeles airtel and that she had stated that _ the indivi- 
dual in the photographs was not identical to 
BRYANT COFFELT. 

SAC REID requested that the following leads be 
handled by Los Angeles expeditiously and results be provided 
to Seattle by telephone or teletype. 

  

1. Locate | Jo£f BRYANT b6 
COFFELT, | | Gardena, California, and b7C 
exhibit photographs mentioned above and determi if 
identical to COFFELT. 

  

     
      
     

SEARCHED. og snes 
See KOs 

    Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
DB Cooper-25858 
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LA 164-497 

2 Interview to determine if he recalls where[_| b6 
a FFELT were on Thanksgiving 1971, noting that BIC 

has stated that they were somewhere back East. 

3. Make inquiry ofL____] regarding any papers 
he might have ssion showing possible location 
of BRYANT and in November 1971. 

4, Determine it[ nas any photographs of Pe 
c COFFELT. 

5. Advise Seattle of identity of person who made 
above photographs available to the FBI. 

DB Cooper-25859 
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TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLAS SIFICATION: 

(-j Teletype (-] Immediate C) TOP SECRET 

(_] Facsimile (() Priority (L} SECRET 

Co (_] Routine (CL) CONF DENTIAL 

; OEFTO 

( CLEAR 

Date 5/ 25/78 

  

FD-36 (Rixy. 3-24-77) @ o 

. . FBI 

  

  

  

b6 

b7C       

me ere eee eee es eee ree ere ee ee 

FM LOS ANGELES (164-497) (3) (RUC) 

    TO CTOR (164-2111) ROUTINE /0 p 

EATTLE (164-81) RoUTINEAGS oO |, 
BT 

UNCLAS 

NORJAK, 00: SEATTLE. 

RE JAMES BRYANT COFFELT, AKA JACK BRYANT COFFELT, 

BRYANT ARTHUR JAMES COFFELT (TN),[_| 

RE SEATTLE TELEPHONE CALL TO LOS ANGELES MAY 23, 1978 

AND LOS ANGELES TELEPHONE CALL TO SEATTLE MAY 25, 1978. 
  

      
  

    
ALSO KNOWN AS CALI- 
  

FORNIA, TELEPHONE[ sd INTERVIEWED AT HIS RESI- 
  

    
DENCE DURING EVENING OF MAY 24, 1978, IN PRESENCE 

  

  

| AT WHICH TIME THE FOLLOWING 
  

INFORMATION WAS OBTAINED: 
  

[__| HAS NoT SEEN SINCE APPROXIMATELY 
      

JCA/ne . eM /64—- S77—J   —— 

  

   
~ 

  

ie 

f To/gy Sit ven, 
Approved: Transmitted FIL, 

. N (Number) (Time) 

Ook EA our 

De? J “ =D 
tiv 
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MARCH 1957, AND NEVER PERSONALLY MET JACK COFFELT, ALTHOUGH 

HE TALKED WITH HIM ON THE TELEPHONE ON NUMEROUS OCCASIONS. 

HE WAS UNABLE TO FURNISH ANY INFORMATION REGARDING COFFELT'S 

WHEREABOUTS DURING THE PERTINENT PERIOD. HE RECALLED THAT 

IN 1969, HE PURCHASED SOME PROPERTY IN LAS VEGAS, NEVADA, 
    

FROM AND AT THAT TIME, SHE WAS RESIDING AT a 
          

  

  

    ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA. 

[i RECALLED THAT COFFELT ALLEGEDLY WORKED 

AT ONE TIME AT A HOSPITAL IN THE ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA, AREA - 

b7C 

  

BUT COULD NOT REMEMBER THE NAME OR LOCATION. SHE ALSO 

| RECALLED THAT, WHILE THE COFFELTS WERE LIVING IN THE VIRGINIA 

AREA, THEY WERE FRIENDLY WITH A "HEAVY SET ATTORNEY" WHO 
  

LIVED| | 
  

PREVIOUSLY INTERVIEWED). SHE STATED ON AT LEAST ONE OCCASION, 

JACK COFFELT CALLED HER, ATTEMPTING TO BORROW MONEY. 
  

    
ALSO MENTIONED THAT[ _]HAS NUMEROUS BOXES Pe 

  

CONTAINING PERSONAL PROPERTY STORED IN HER GARAGE, BUT WAS 
  

RELUCTANT TO GO. THROUGH THIS MATERIAL WITHOUT PERMISSION. 
      

DB Cooper-25861      



  

way 
' ‘ 

¥ 
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SHE ALSO HAD IN HER POSSESSION THREE PHOTOGRAPHS OF 
  

    
COFFELT WHICH HAD BEEN SENT TO HER BY HOWEVER, SHE 

  

WAS NOT AWARE DATE PHOTOGRAPHS TAKEN. 

WHILE AT[ sd RESIDENCE, INTERVIEWING AGENT 

TELEPHONICALLY CONTACTED[__| IN HONOLULU, HAWAII, AT TELE- 
  

PHONE NUMBER REGARDING HER PROPERTY STORED IN THE 
      

  

    
[__| caracE. ADVISED THAT THE BOXES DO NOT CONTAIN 

  

ANY DOCUMENTS, CANCELLED CHECKS, ETCETERA, WHICH WOULD 

ESTABLISH COFFELT'S WHEREABOUTS DURING PERTINENT PERIOD. 

SHE STATED THE BOXES ONLY CONTAINED CLOTHING AND PERSONAL 

ITEMS. AFTER DESCRIBING PHOTOGRAPHS IN POSSESSION OF[ | 
  

STATED SHE BELIEVED THEY WERE TAKEN IN 
      

ABOUT 1962. 

DURING ABOVE CONVERSATION,[ _] WAS UNABLE TO FURNISH bé 

ANY INFORMATION REGARDING COFFELT'S WHEREABOUTS DURING 

THANKSGIVING 1971 OTHER THAN THEY WERE LIVING IN THE 

ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA, AREA. 

  

BOTH| |STATED THAT DURING NUMEROUS b6 
  

TELEPHONE CONVERSATIONS WITH COFFELT, HE NEVER INDICATED 

b6 

b7C 

b6 

b7C 

b7C 

b7C 

DB Cooper-25862   
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THAT HE WAS INVOLVED IN ANY TYPE OF CRIMINAL ACTIVITY. 

PHOTOGRAPHS FURNISHED BY[___————S—CS BEING FORWARDED bs | 

TO SEATTLE BY AIRTEL. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

BT 

+   
DB Cooper-25863



  

AIRTEL 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

5/26/78 

SAC, SEATTLE (164~81) 

SAC, LOS ANGELES (164-497) (3) (RUC) 

NORJAK 

Re: JAMES BRYANT COFFELT, aka 
Jack Bryant Coffelt 
rn James Coffelt (TN) 

Re Los Angeles teletype to the Bureau dated 5/25/78. 

  

Enclosed for Seattle are three pe JACK 
COFFELT 

Ca ifornia. 

~ Seattle (Enc. 3) 
S - Los Angeles 

JCA/ne 

(3) 
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FD-350 (Rev. 12-5-78) 

a . (Mount Clipping in Space Below) 

Search for 1971 hiiaéke 
leads to mysterious ex=co 
meme he year was Ab st Erious € ‘not be W! Dap 
T dark, stormy Thanksgiving pénet There 3s at leaxtrseme 

  

    
      
   
     

   

    

  

    

  

_Eve in Portland, Ore,, an¢ evidence that D.B. Cooper was an 
-at the busy ‘Portland inter: ¢x-con named.Byron “Jack” Coffelt 

national, Airport, everyone seemed| iho survived. the jump and es- 
to want to be somewhere else this wh a the BI and various media 

might, preferably with family and| oytiets .have “spent .considerable 

Joved. ones preparing for the next outlets vestigating the Coffelt- 
day's feast... + |. - (Cooper connection, yet bis ice 

_ A'middleage man, dressed in ahis~aerer ‘before been ,pubhisues: 
black suit, white shirt and thin 
lack tie and wearing a hat, walked 

“up to ‘the Northwest, Airlines 

-gounter: The man, who was about 6 

,feet tail-and of medium build.and 

“earfied a briefcase, gave his name 
” as Dan Cooper and: paid-cash for a 
sQné-Wway. “ticket ‘on Flight 305 to 
‘Seattle. The ticket agent punched 
the wrong key and the name came 
put “D.B.. Coop ef ne = ee 

A few minutes after takeofii the 
fnisnamed ‘passenger thande¥ a 
Stewardess :a note threaténing 'to 

pplowrap the. ‘plane with a hidd 
abe mb if he:-didn’t receive $200,000 
teas. and’ four parachutes. The 
line ‘went ‘to Seattle, where an 

F Bi-agent brought the. ransom to 
fhe cabin door and ‘handed it to a 
stewardess. “Then, s the plane 
-fontinued’ on toward, Reno, Nev., 
Hwith its..rear door open, as the 
Phijacker had “instructed, DB. 
“Cooper’ jumpéd into the night — 
and became .a jegerid in American 

@,,, The massive manhunt that began 
the: next day in the mountainous 

(terfain that Cooper jumped into 
“was only the beginning. In the 
“eight years since the famous inci- 

.-dent, the Federal Bureau_of Inves- 
gation has expended thousands of 

fian-hours tracking’down leads on{, 

Ome. 900 suspects. Yet, the ‘official 

Yine.is still that dn unknown man - 

hijacked Flight 305 that night and 

‘probably died in ‘the parachute 

himp —, though shis body, the 
jutes and the money were-never 

ind .in the wild, wninhabited 
‘a . fountains, “SFr oe aay Ne” 

  
     

    

  
  

j (Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state.) 

Date: 12/15/73 

Title: Ngee PUDUL 

Character: 
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D3} is a mystéry story — though an investigation has 
tufher e evidence suggesting that Corferr-was 
Codper, ‘including ‘two. passengers on the hijacked. 
aifplane who saw photos of ‘Coffelt and identified him: 
us'the hijacker. 
. °‘The story also has. ‘intriguing characters _ 
ponding alleged ‘bungling, FBI agents, a rich right- ja 

luse who is'the last living relative of Abraham 
and the convicted assassin of Martin Luther 

King Jr., James Earl Ray. “ . 

afte of Jack Coftelt’s I life is shrouded in mystéry, 
and -that’s undoubtedly the way he wanted it. This 
pifture of his life was pieced ‘together from interviews 
with ‘various ‘Imowledgeable sources, including jour- 
na ts and lawmen.: - 

. Coffelt, who was born in 1916, ‘spent the first 30 
of his life in and out of jails throughout. .the 

Midwest ‘for a variety of minor crimes. In 1949, he- hit 
ithe: “big time: He réceived,.4 10-year sentence for 

te “transportation ‘of a‘stolén automobile, and 
ed time in Atlanta and ‘Leavenworth federal 

ns. Over .the years, his cell inates . reportedly 
ites Col. Jack” Duraiit, who was convicted of 

ling the Hesse crown jewels during World War I; 
3 es Earl Ray, who is ‘presently serving a: -life 
‘sentence for killing Martin Luther King Jr.; and James 
‘Biown, an Army officer convicted: of serving, time on 
iat assault charge.. -* 
~& Sometime during tinge’ son “years! Coftelt. and 

FBI apparently niles eontack A source, who 
uested anonymity, says there is’a letter signed by J. 

; ees 

    

about Coffelt, as well as evidence-that the agent in 
‘¢hlarge of the local FBI office in Atlarita was Coffelt’s 
‘sofe visitor for five ‘years: :, 

Some persons who have “stadied ‘ Cotfeltis past 
“sckpect that he became.an FBI informant in prison, 

haps secretly” turning over information damaging 
‘iS cell ‘mates. Certain sources ‘add that Coffelt 
elf described his days in the pen as a “ revolving 

déor,” claiming-that he would be let out for-a few'days 
of weeks at a time.to carry out, “a Job” for the. 

ernment. : - 
‘The FBI refused to comment on ariy of this or on 

ab other aspect of Coffelt’s life. »...- 

-séntence, Coffelt ‘was paroled from Leavenworth. 
- ¥ In the mid-60s, he ‘began a mysterious association | 
‘with ‘Robert Todd Lincoln Beckwith, the last - living 
ire atiye of Abraham Lincoln.” . 

kwith <- “Lincoln’s great-grandson — is the 
tion -of rich industrialist Warren Beckwith, and he 

Jifes on a sprawling. 300-acre estate in Virginia. The 
Beker ‘came from ‘the Lincoln side of the family: 

   

  

inherited it from’ his mother, who ‘acquired 
ie her father, Lincoli's:son-<rer*. : 

  

ar Hoover asking the prison. warden for informa- ' 

In 1955, after-serving only six years of his 10-year fe 

5-Beckwith had not been idle with his w ae 
fifure-sngua) income from a lifetime trust eft by his 
father. He has reportedly financed several right-wing 
cesses 

. Coffelt became Beckwith’s aide-de-camp and got 
1 of..more than.one Beckwith-financed bank 
t. But little else is known about this mysterious 

ralationship, ~which Beckwith himself declines to 
clarify. " 

“Other bits and pieces have emerged about. this 
period of Coffelt’s life: *- 

D-In 1974, Coffelt boasted to an old friend, former 
Atlanta céll mate James Brown, that he had “helped 
kill a nigger” in Memphis, Tenn. Then, elaborating 
slightly, he said that he had been in “one of the white 
cars” that caused confusion around Memphis immedi- 
ately after Martin Luther King Jr. was assassinated in 
1968. 

In 1978, James Earl Ray was shown a picture of 
Coffelt by someone investigating the Coffelt-Cooper 
connection, and reportedly identified his old prison 
mate — biit, only after being shown Coffelt’s death 
certificate. Ray gave no further information, accord- 
ing to a source close to the investigation. 

“(3 Coffélt allegedly <arried a number of Official 
redentials: FBI, Department of Agriculture, passes for 

e White House and Pentagon. A college professor 
ported that he was riding in an automobile with 
‘offelt in Washington, D.C., when Coffelt ‘picked up 
en. Creighton Abrams, U. S. Army chief of staff (now 
eceased) and took him to the Pentagon. This professor 
as claimed that he saw Coffelt flash FBI credentials. 

. Sometime around 1970, Beckwith fired Coffelt. It 
was a bitter parting. In 1973, Beckwith settled a suit 
filed by Coffelt reportedly by giving his former aide a 
sum equal to.$750 per month, retroactive to 1963. (The 
settlement papers are sealed by court order.) 

. .Beckwith is still alive at about 80 years of age. But 
he lives in seclusion, and has declined repeatedly to be 
initerviewed on his relationship with Coffelt. 

After ‘the break with Beckwith, Coffelt spent the 
next couple of years in Washington, D.C., and, for brief 

of time, in Lawrence, Kan. He held a string of 
d jobs during this time and was described as being 
and drinking heavily during 1971. 
Some who have investigated Coffelt theorize chat. 

his, deteriorated financial situation after his break with 
ockwith-may have driyen him to try the desperate 

hijacking of Flight 305. eh 
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f t. Eleven’ days’ after the Cooper hijacking, Coffelt- -<“It's a strong piece, of circumstantial evidence,” 
‘fob as a. surgical technician at.a~nerthern said Summers. “We had a lab report confirming that 

‘Virginia ital. His superior there, a woman, told| (the) cording ... was from a parachute and several'years 
fsources that Coffelt had difficulty walking ang at one} old. No one has ever asked me, but I'll be happy to take 
{point showed her his “badly. discolored legs” —|@ lie-detector test about ‘where we found it, and how 
[injuries which some ‘believe he sustained the| we dug it tip. We were very careful uncovering it. I 

chute jump. He worked at the hospital through! took soil samples which I turned over to the lab so I 
"most of 1972, then in June of 1973 he contacted his old would know something hadn’t just been buried there.” 
ell mate, James Brown, for the first time in years. “The area'where we found this was very primitive, 

A year later, in May 1974, Coffelt told Brown for| remote wilderness,” Summers explained. “This was Big 
the first time that he was D.B. Cooper and disclosed’ Foot country. We had to lower ourselves down a cliff 
some details of the crime that, if true, presumably only to get to the site. There was a dead tree that Jack (told 
the hijacker could have known. For example, accord-| Brown) said he hit. And this enormous, two-story high 
jing to Brown, Coffelt described changing into boots| rock with markings on it. “Xs” and “Os” that Céffelt 
“before 'jumpixig and boasted of flirting with one of the| said he had: ‘scratched into the rock the night he landed 
-Stewardesses. .Coffelt also said that he dropped the there. That was where we dug. You could-even see the 
"$200,000 ransom during the parachute jump and had narrow trenches, where his feet had hit the ground.” 
ever recovered it. Summers bécame a believer in the story, and he, 

‘Coffelt told Brown that -he wanted to go back into too, is still convinced that Jack Coffelt was .D.B. 
the Cascades and look for the small fortune, but he Cooper. . 

sheeded help. Brown agreed to accompany him, ad in} In addition, Summers believes that the’ FBI has 
July of that year, the two men and Brown’s muscular, }sone to great lengths to cover up and otherwise derail 
rer ite tae fpountan son, Byron, made a weeklong e case. 

to the mountains. . 
‘ According to:Brown, Coffelt was then‘so ill that at}. Summers added he suspects that the FBI may’ have 

de,|kinown all along that Coffelt was the hijacker, but one point he nearly -collapsed on a steep gra 
‘However, after a week in-which they made themselves didn’t-ge-after him because they knew he had stories 
bas inconspicuous as possible, they found no money and { to tell about his ‘earlier cooperation with the agency. 

Still, to this day, James Brown remains unshaken 
‘Gn his conviction that his old cell mate was D.B. Cooper. 
b-After the Cascades trip, Coffelt moved to Hawaii 
jand died there in June 1975. Brown, who did not learn 
‘sbout Coffelt's death for more than a year, had written 
hdown everything Coffelt told him, and began writing a 
; book manuscript. But he knew he needed help, 
preferably from a promoter familiar with Hollywood 
Hwheeling and dealing. .- ; 

‘Brown found free-lance ‘producer Dirk ‘Summers, 

‘who was in Las Vegas while producing a Ken Norton 
bess vyweight title ight for CBS Sports. - . 

‘Summers said an interview that he subse- 
Pe had Brown and his son take liedetector tests 
‘concerning the five weeks they spent with Coffelt. 
“They. passed with flying colors,” Summers said. “But 
ail that meant was that Brown believed Coffelt’s story. 
I'kept thinking, if this story is true, it's the story of the 
fentury.” - 

Summers began his owh investigation, and he and 
Brown organized.an expedition into the Cascades in 

\i977, back to where Coffelt had -taken- Brown three 
'years earlier. This time, thanks toa metal detector and 

venergetic digging, the search party unearthed a solid 

ipiece of physical evidence:.a 14-inch piece of cording 

to be synthetic nylon of the type used in 

parachute Shrouding —- ‘and it was 5 to 7 d. 
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FD-350 (Rev. 12-5-78) 

(Mount Clipping in Space Below) 

Hijacker “Cooper's” $200,000 
-— is it still near Mount Hood? 

ee 

as Byron “Jack” Cof} Sehuly1977, Wheeler wassioun 
felt the’ mysterious hifphotographs of Coffelt by Holly- 
jacker D.B. Codper? fwood. producer Dirk Summers, 

far f Although the case istwho was investigating the. case. 

aféa rom proven, there are twoSummers said in an interview that 
aFéas of evidence that suggest that she positively identified Coffelt as 

ties elt, an ex-convict ‘with alleged the man who .hijacked_the plane 
‘Hes to =the. Federal Bureauof and signed a statement attesting to 
wo. g fon. was indeed the mani] the fact. She-has since repeated her 

Fligh arac uted from -Northwest|positive indentification of Coffelt 

rancom in 1971 with $200,000\on a number of occasions to 

First. . . various people, including a pro- 

irst, two people who werelducer for CBS-TV’s “60 Minutes” 
aboard Flight 305 were shown ajprogram. ‘ 

po peraPh of Coffelt and identi-| Wheeler now lives in Columbia, 

‘s him as the hijacker. . Mo., and is a stewardess for Fron- 

‘ econd, Coffelt apparently told altier Airlines. Her husband, a Col- 

former. cell mate, Jim ‘Brown, im-llege football coach, represents her 

ortatit details. of .the .erime‘that/in all negotiations, and- she will 
reportedly sharé in any book or 

men-or published by- ne .|movie profits Summers makes on 

5) Florence Schaffner Wheelér’a|the Coffelt-Cooper story. Despite 

133 ewardéss “aboard Northwest repeated requests, she refused to 

|light 305, told investigators that be interviewed for this story. 

she saw ‘the man ‘who.bearded :as. 0 George LaBissoniere, 2 govern. 

DB. Cooper ‘without bis “hat. ‘and-0 maritime attorney who lives 

dark glasses. Before the plane‘took.m Seattle, was ‘B__passenger~dn 

off at Portland International -Air- 

port, she said she had to go down 

the-ramp to get Cooper, who was 

standing with a-drink in his ‘hand 

watching the plane being loaded 

with provisions. ‘He, boarded -the 

piane-only after the storage doors 

    

   
       

doe 

   

    

  

    

   

  

were. tlosed.* 
.. Shortly after takeoff, she saw 

him writing 2 note, which he soon 

ed;.to her. The note claimed 

that hée'had a bomb in his briefcase 
dand that she should sit next to-him. 

hen he opened his briefcase and 

showed her what looked like sticks 

  
   
    
     

   

: Xooper told her he wanted: $200,- 

(00 in $20 bills and four parachutes 

when the plane landed in-Seattle, 

its scheduled destination. . She 

jwrote down his demands, and 

relayed them to the pilot, Captain 

William Scott, and co-pilot, William 

Rataczak. (Scott is still with North- 

fvest Airlines and commands oe 

umbo jets. Rataczak 4 captain, 

bao, for another -airline.) 

} (indicate page, name of 

7} newspaper, city and state.) 

po tase SXAMINSR 
LOS ANJELIG, CA 

Date 12/17/79 
Edition: Monday Latest 

e Tide: FIJA OR DOPsR 

Character:     
b6 

b7C     ci
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Flight 305. LaBissoniere, who also saw ijacker of-The hijacked airliner's route is the key to Jack 
withote-his hat, said in an interview that ne cd Coffelt’s story. The account released by the Fal hasvie 
an FBI photo of Coffelt a month after the hijacking. |plane taking off from ‘Seattle’and heading directly 
But he said nothing more ever happened as a result of over Portland. Then the plane continued south to 
the identification, as far as he knows..He added that he Medford, Ore., staying on the west side of Mount Hood 
‘tried calling the FBI several times, but no one ever'and the Cascades range. Somewhere in northern 
‘returned his calls. . ef Reno the FBI says, the plane turned east toward 
; ve ye . eno. ; The hijacking Points a . . Coffelt’s story is at odds with this. He told Brown 

D According to Jim ‘Brown, a former‘cell mate, that the plane fléw to the east of Mount Hood and that 
Coffelt told him that, during the hijacking, when the he jumped in an area northeast of the mountain. 
$200,000 was delivered and the plane was still on the So, if it could be proved that the plane took the 
ground in Seattle, he ordered the pilots over the cabin route released by the FBI, Jack Coffelt was not D.B. 
intercom to “get this bleeping show onthe road.” The cooper. But, on the other hand, if it can be shown that 
quotes used in news reports were “Let's get this sho the airliner flew east of Mount Hood — in direct 

on the road” and “Let's get this datnn show on ontradiction to all published accounts —- then one road. etn on  Paioht ha ij 
Summers claims that co-pilot Rataczak confirmed FBI agent Ralph fimecebe nee Ment iy 

to him that Cooper used such language. of harge of the D.B. Cooper investigation since the 
Coffelt told Brown that when the plane lefthosinning, stands firm on the published route. 

Seattle, b Cee ie fined wither Tine “It's not possible that the hijacker jumped out 
Nothing like this has ever been reported in the |2"/where near Mount Hood or the east side of it,” he 

press. However, in an interview with Summers at the ‘Sid in an interview. “Air traffic control tracked the 
home-of her brother-in-law {who is an FBI agent), iroute of the plane.” But those radar records are not 

Larsen admitted that D.B. Cooper had “made a pass” at :2Vailable to the public, nor is the black-box informa- 
her. Also, in an interview conducted by another tion from the plane's Cockpit. “We're not going to 
source, stewardess Wheeler said that Larsen told her ‘release a detailed map of the thing,” Himmelsbach 

hijeckine story about flirting . shortly after the .. irk Summers ‘said that, in an interview with 

0 In published accounts, the FBI said the hijacker Rataczak, the co-pilot referred to flying “to the left 
was obviously an amateur and noted as proof that he’f -.easterly” of Mount Hood. (This could not be 
had parachuted from the plane wearing street shoes, ©°Mfirmed; the entire cockpit crew refused to grant 
apparently unaware ‘that the slipstream would -pull|interviews.) Summers speculated that the FBI might 

them off. But Brown said Coffelt told him that he'Paye given a misleacing route so tha: the landing area 
changed from street shoes into boots before the jump, Wouldn't -be’ swamped with treasure hunters while 

Wheeler, the stewardess, has reported to several 28ents combed it. a . 
‘sources that she saw D.B. Cooper change into boots . .. Two F-106 jets” from McCord Air Force Base 
before jumping. aa . followed Fligit 305, after ‘it took off from Seattle. Lt. 

O The FBI's official version is that Cooper told the C°l. Harvey L. Wallace, now retired, piloted one of the 
pilot he wanted to go to Mexico and that the crew —|Jets and remembers that night. “We were in ‘heavy 
not Cooper — selected Reno as a refueling stop. This{Weather. Ther2 were a few breaks in it but it was 
version suggests the hijacker did not plan to jump over} Pretty dark ard thick and I didn’t see him jump. I 
a specific area. - - Stayed above the plane because I know what these 

But Brown.spid Coffelt told another story: That he] Mountains around there are like.” To the crucial 
ordered the pilot to fly directly to Reno, at an altitude|question of whether or’ not'théy flew to the west or 
-of 10,000 feet and at a speed of no more than 200 miles{€2st of Mt. Hoot’, Wallace says, “I really don't know. I 
per hour, with the plane's flaps at 15 degrees. Coffelt] 45 tadar-contr: lled the whole way. I know I broke off 
‘said he knew when to jump because the spot had been somewhere south of Medford, probably into California, 
staked out with beacons. He added that he had a Jeep When my Trel got low after following him tie piahe) 
hidden nearby. oo . . for more than two hours. 

Summers said co-pilot Rataczak confirmed that 
Cooper SeteetedeReno as a refueling stop and directed 
him to fly at 10,000 feet at 200 mph and with li.degree 

ps. i : a we . 
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v“« | GLAs recounted by Brown, Jack Coffelt's account’ Despite pain from injuries to his rib ca itaJs, 
‘pt teaming is detailed’ and plausible: +————~o feeCantiees he managed to get the cea eS 

i,  Coffelt said he had planned-to steal a few millionhe sprayed thera with an aerosol can of sulvent until 
‘dollars, which he thought would be aboard the flight, they melted. He buried what was left of the chutes — 
-headed for the Federal Reserve Bank in Seattle. mostly metal snaps and buckies — next to a large rock, 

.. , But after watching the loading of the plane andon which he scratched large Xs and Os. 
_ Seeing that the bank money was not there, he carried § He now considered his dilemma. He could hear 
‘out ‘his alternate plan to demand the $200,000 ransom.signals from the beepers in-both the Jeep and the 
i... .Coffelt said his bail-out point was not around Lakemoneybag, but the latter was weak and beginning to 
[Merwin in Washington, as stated by the FBI, but ratherfade. He thought about going ‘after the money, “but 
370 miles farther southeast in the Cascades range inquickly dismissed the plan when-he realized he would 
‘Oregon, on the east side of Mount Hood. “= |have a difficult enough time reaching the Jeep from 
, .. Coffelt said he had an accomplice with a-Jeep|this steep, inaccessible area. So he mustered his 
‘Waiting in thé brush. He added that the tour-wheel-|remaining strength and began his trek though the 
drivé .vehicle was equipped with an electronic vitch-dark forest, homing in on the Jeep beeper. 
“beeper.” . . ; oe - When the sun came up, he was still miles away 

i. He-‘also said he had stashed another vehicle, ajfrom the Jeep. At one point, he crossed a road and was 
‘white Cadillac, close to a paved road. stunned to see a bulldozer at work nearby. He turned 
.. Standing at the open door, Coffelt said he soon|his face so the driver couldn’t identify him later. 

‘saw the ‘Bonneville Dam on thé Columbia River and| Around noontime, some 15 hours after his landing, he 
knew the plane was just east of Portland. . reached the Jeep. ce, os 

}. _ He said he put the'bag containing the $200,000-and)_.. He Joaded it with an explosive charge, rolled it 
‘an éléctronic receiver he was carrying inside a greenfinto a lake and blew it up.’He then got into the back 
‘plastic bag he had in bis briefcase. After throwing theSeat of the Cadillac and his accomplice drove him to 
'briefease overboard, he tied a line around thefKansas City, where he got medica! attention. 
moneybag and made a loop for ‘his arm. , }.. The following spring, after the snow melted, he 

‘Spotting a beacon on Mount Hood, he was able to Hartered a helicopter and pilot and returned to the 

see.a triangle of three small runway lights located east@rea, but when the pilot became suspicious he gave up 

    

of Mount Hood, ‘apparently set in place by .his\on his efforts to spot the moneybag. 
accomplice, He put his: arm through the moneybag ‘He tried again on foot with his cellmate Brown 
oop .and waited. Sdon -he received a signal from the and Browh’s son a few years later, but. that trip was a 
‘Jeep beeper ‘below. But as he-waited to jump directly/failure, too. - 
Over the beacon lighits,‘he was suddenly swept. off Coffelt died a year later, before hecould try again. 
‘balance by.the swirling wind and sucked down into theS0, "if believe Jack Coffelt was D.B. Cooper, you must 
‘darkness. - | . ., Iso believe a bag of money is still in the-Cascades, just 
“| At-that altitude, he said, he figured a count of 50Maiting to be found by a lucky treasure-hunter. 
,would be about right beforé opening the chute. But as|_ “That's part of the magic of the mysterious, D.B. 
he fell farther into the black hole, he made it only tobooper. te oe ee 
about 30 before pulling on the chest-pack rip cord. 

Notting happened. - ‘ . 
_ ‘He desperately pulled at the D-ring on the seat- 

‘pack chute — and ‘it, opened with a jolt. At that 
‘Monient, relieved that he wouldn't die by hitting the 
;éarth at pearly 200 miles per hour, he rela:ed his grip 
On, the moneybag, and it slipped off his arm and into 
‘the night. . . os 

“He would never see the moneybag again. 
2 The combination of a strong wind and the early 
“ute opening caused ‘him to drift far from the 
meadow he had selected, he said. He hit the ground 
‘hard at‘wagre than 30 mph, was draggedsajong and 
‘smacked intoF-dead tree. salong ° 
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Coffelt and FBI disagreed On hijacked plane's rout 
* 
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FBI 

TRANSMIT VIA: PRECENENCE: CLASSIFICATION: | 

LC) Teletype Immediate LC) TOP SECRET ! 

[=] Facsimile (_) Priority ( SECRET 

Gy Airtel 2) Routine C) CONFIDENTIAL ! 
MEFTO 
[T) CLEAR ' 

Date ___5/23/78 

bé 
b7C TO: SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) on 

FROM: SAC, HONOLULU (164-85) (P) = 

SUBJECT: NORJAK (A) . + 
00; Seattle 

Re Honolulu airtel to Bureau dated 8/12/76 
applicable to| _ Kansas City airtel to b6 
Seattle dated 3/15/77, and Seattle telephone calls to b7C 
Honolulu, 5/18/78 and 5/23/78. 

Enclosed for Seattle is an original and one copy 
of an FD~302 regarding an interview conducted with [__ ] b6 
[jon 5/1978. Also enclosed are two photographs of b7C 
State of Hawaii driver's license applicable tol L 
white male, SSAN| RS; 
described as follows: 

Name: | 
Height: 5°11" 
Weight: 200 pounds b6 
Hair: Brown bic 
Eyes: — Hazel 
Last. Known 
Address: | 

. Kaneohe, Hawaii 
Employment: Bay Chevrolet 

Kaneohe Bay, Hawaii 

oD . 

- Honolulu nd 

3 . SEAOEED {DEXE! 
- SEMAUZEO___.__FILED_ 

MAY 25.4079 
E b6 

i DB Cooper-28828 bie         

      
Approved: LS Frangmitted Per 

. (Number) (Time) PBI/DOJ 
   



  

FD-302 {REV. 13-27-70] 
" + 

2 
‘ 

© 8 

“$ —~ 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION: 

L \ Date of kanscription_ 5/23/78 

  

| Waikiki, b6 
Honolulu, Hawaii, phone | bc 
of JACK BRYANT COFFELT (now deceased), advised that photos 
of BRYANT COFFELT as obtained by SA C. ROBERT STRANGER 
of the Los Angeles Division of the FBI were similar in 
appearance, but she did not think the individuals in the 
photographs were identical to JACK COFFELT. She advised 
that JACK COFFELT always wore horn-rimmed glasses as 
compared to the regular frame glasses as displayed in 
the one photograph; and in addition, JACK COFFELT did not 
display the smoking mannerism of having his cigarette 
dangling from his lips at center mouth as depicted in the 
other photograph. 

She further advised she still has one photo of 
JACK COFTELT somewhere which she has displayed to the FBI 
in Honolulu in the past, and she will make it available 
again for comparative purposes. She stated, however, she 
will not allow the photograph to be reproduced. 

A comparison of this photograph of JACK COFFELT . 
with that of the Bureau artist's conception of "D. B. COOPER" 
in early 1977 would lead an observer to conclude that the 
two individuals are not identical. 

[|stated she has recently moved, and b6 
the photo is in her personal possession somewhere, and she b7C 
will attempt to locate it for additional comparative purposes. 

| lprovided a five-page handwritten b6 
  

  
letter| , California, bIC 
in which matters concerning JACK COFFELT were discussed. ®7D 
She advised as the letter explains, much of the contents 
of the letter pertained to a book which COFFELT had_written 

advised that 
[with regard fo Che efforts of one 

of JACK COFFELT's, to 
obtain the rights to the book written by COFFELT so that 
the book_could be published and subsequently made into a Sauls 
movie. Cd urther advised that the letter also s 

eu §1- 7927 
Honolulu, Hawaii rile ¢___HN 164-85 

  
  

  

      

5/19/78 . 
fntgrviewed on, ot 

  

by SA Date dictoted 5/23/78 ee : 

this document confoins neither recommendolions nor conclusions of the Ff. lt is the property of the FBI ond is ipaned to your agancy; 

it ond its contents cre not to be distributed ovtside your agenty. 
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) HN 164-85 

2 

dealt with some unusual contacts she | 
had with oneL__———=édSSSa Lege to be ai HoT Tywood movie 
producer. An entire copy of the letter and envelope were 
provided to the FBI. 

Jadvised that on the Thanksgiving 
holiday, 19/1, she and JACK COFFELT were living in an © 

| Arlington, Virginia; 
however, she cannot account for any of the specifics with 
regard that that Thanksgiving day's activities, and she 
could think of no one who could verify their activities 
for that day. 

| |further advised that from | 
| [ she was employed by the Institute of Navigation, 
ashington, D. C., and_that at her place of employment, 

the agency dealt with| | 

9 

  

  

  

  one Kurther advised that the only individual she could 
recall working with at that agency was a girl by the name 

(last_name unknown); however, to the best of her 
recollection,[ _Jhas moved to Tennessee, current address 
unknown, 

  She provided| 
} California, 

| - 

b6 

b7C 

b6 

b7Cc 

bé 
b7C 

b6 

b7C 
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FD-86 (Rev. 727-76) I

* © FBI @
I

TRANSMEP VIA: PRECEDIENCE: CLAS SIFIGATION:

[7] Teletype [7] Immediate [7] TOP SECRET !

{~] Facsimile [.} Priority (7) SECRET

(XA irtel [} Routine ( CONFIDENTIAL

OJEFTO

[7] CLEAR

Date 6/16/78

TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (164-2111) b6
b7C

FROM : SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) (P) b7D

SUBJECT: NORJAK (A)
00: SEATTLE

Enclosed for the Alexandria Division _is one (1
copy of an FD-302 reflecting interview with | b6
dated 5/19/78, and one (1) copy of WFO teletype to the b7c
Bureau dated 8/2/77.

For the information of the Alexandria Division,

JACK COFFELT has been suggested as a suspect in this
matter and has been processed and eliminated. The
television show "60 Minutes" is interested in doing an
expose' in which they claim the FBI is covering up the
fact that COFFELT is really identical to Unsub in this

matter.

According tol | b6
at | Arlington, Virginia, on bic
 

 November 24, 1971, the date of captioned hijacking.
Living in an adjacent building was an attorney
 

 

  |} Arlington, Viriginia.

TheL______—ijallegedily lived at thel b6
| land had telephone number| bic

In order that it might be possible to answer
some of the questions that "60 Minutes" might come up
with prior to their "60 Minutes" segment on JACK COFFELT,
the following leads are set out.

 

 

2 - Bureau

2 - Honolulu (164485) / WU 91.795]
wo ~ Alexandria (164-72) (Enc. 2)
{3\- Seattle
‘RNN: skh
(10) wr

DB Cooper-16599
Approved: 2. 00.02. 2. eee Transmitted WW .eet—C«iPr

(Number) (Time)

   
 

GPO e187? O = 225-539   



 

SE 164-81

LEADS:

HONOLULU DIVISION
 

At Honolulu, Hawaii
 

Wiitl obtain, if possible, a copy of any photograph
| of JACK COFFELT. bé6
 

   

 

 

 

 

b7C

ALEXANDRIA DIVISION

At Arlington, Virginia

Will conduct the following investigations:

1. Conduct a complete and thorough neighborhood
investigation at| jto include an b6
interview of any resident at that address who was living , b7c

 there at the time lived there and also to

include an interview of
 

   

2. Will conduct long distance toll records
of telephone number[___—i|s after verifying that b6
telephone number to have been subscribed to by Jack[___] bic
rd(Alexandria advise Seattle if a subpoena
Wi e necessary for this information as well as whether
the information is still available.

3 Conduct credit and criminal checks concerning
and determine if nossihle perhaps through

the records of the|
was paid and if by check, which bank it was drawn on.
Thereafter contact the appropriate bank to determine
financial information which may indicate
presence in the Alexandria, Virginia, area on November 24,
1971. (Alexandria advise Seattle if a subpoena will be
necessary for these bank records)

 

b6

b7C   

4. Conduct any and all leads in the vicinity
of | in Arlington that may indicate b6
any information concerning| Jand possibly bic
lead to information which would indicate where JACK
COFFELT was on November 24, 1971.

 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS
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JACK COFFELT is described as follows:

Name:

Alias:

Sex:

Race:
Height:
Weight:
Hair:
Eyes:
Date of Birth:

Place of Birth:

SSAN:
 

   

Name:

Alias:
Nee:

Race:

Sex:
Date of Birth:

 

BRYANT ARTHUR JAM
COFFELT
JACK COFFELT
BRYAN COFFELT
Male
Caucasian
6'at

195 pounds
Brown
Gray
2/20/16
Carthage, Missour
513-26-2480.

is described as follows:
 

   

ES

i

b6

b7C
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TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDIENCE: CLASSIFICATION:

[7] Teletype [2] Immediate [7] TOP SECRET
{_] Facsimile { .] Priority [_) SECRICP

(XRKA irte] (_] Routine [7] CONFIDENTIAL

CLJEFTO

c] CLEAR

Date __6/16/78

TO >: DIRECTOR, FBI (164-2111) b6
b7C

FROM : SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) (P) b7D

SUBJECT: NORJAK (A)
00: SEATTLE

Enclosed for the Alexandria Division is one (1)
copy of an FD-302 reflecting interview with b6
dated 5/19/78, and one (1) copy of WFO teletype to the bic
Bureau dated 8/2/77.

For the information of the Alexandria Division,
JACK COFFELT has been suggested as a suspect in this
matter and has been processed and eliminated. The
television show "60 Minutes" is interested in doing an
expose' in which they claim the FBI is covering up the
fact that COFFELT is really identical to Unsub in this
matter.

According tol b6
b7C  

 

 

November 24, 1971, the date of captioned aes:
Living in an adjacent building was an attorney

at | [Arlington, Virginia, on

| Arlington, Viriginia.  

The| Jallegedly lived at the| b6é
| and had telephone number| } .b7C

In order that it might be possible to answer
some of the questions that "60 Minutes" might come up
with prior to their "60 Minutes" segment on JACK COFFELT,
the following leads are set out.
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6/15/78

b6

b7C

TOs DIRECTOR, FEI (164~2111) b7D

FROMM: SAC, SAW DIEGO (164~91) (RUC)    
NORJAK (A)
(OO: Seattle)

ao Seattle letter to the Bureau dated 5/13/78.

After n o b6
| b7c

an interview was arranged for| |

on 6/13/78,| |was furnished five black be
and white photographs of one JANES BRYANT COFFELT in an effort bic
to determine if COFFELT is identical to the unknown subject
of captioned case.

 

 

 
[Jreviewed the photographs and advised she has b6

eon shor 2 8 in by bic
whose names she can not

   

  
remenber.

She stated that even though all of the photographs
are of the same person, only two resemble the unknown subject.
She advised that the tyvo most resembling the unknown subject
are the ones of the person in the photograph smoking a cig-
arette and in the photograph of a sida-face view which was

2-Bureay (AM-Rt)
Bsoatele (ALM=Re)
i-San Diego
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DB Cooper-16/05 



 

 

SD 164-91

apparently taken outside. She stated she can not make
a positive identification.

[advised that to this date, she has not
been contacted by anyone from CBS News, but that if she
should be contacted, she would immediately contact the
FEI.

ARHED AND DANGEROUS.
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@ > ~ Ounire STATES GOVERNMENT

3/22/78 memorandum
ISAC, HONOLULU (164-85) (RUC)

NORJAK (A)
(00: SEATTLE)
BUFILE 164-2111

 

SAC, SEATTLE (164-81)

   
Re Seattle airtel dated 5/23/78.

Photographs provided ivision with
referenced airtel displayed tof Honolulu,
7/24/78. foacidsedoly photograph possibly
resemblin, JACK COFFELT is the single

aph predominantly of the face and collar area.
advised the other photographs displaying the upper

body and facial area did not resemble JACK COFFELT.
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